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H. 8. Burems of Jnfestigation
Bepartorent of Justice
420 Federal Building,
Dalles, Texas.
October 5, 1035,

Director,
Division of Investigation,
United States Department of Justiee,

i Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

With reference tele phone conversation with Mr,

Hughes, of the Division ncerning a letter received by the
Division fram of the Ft. Worth Police Depart-

ment, I talked to over the telephone and he said the
matter could remain status quo pending my arrival in Ft,
Forth as soon as the Manion Case is concluded in Dallas.

ﬁ first opportunity, go to Ft. Worth,

Very truly yours,

P4 (deorce

I will, at
Texas and confer with

QL. Qs TVoun Q_Q.ﬂ.\SL

? Special Agent in Charge. -
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¢ COUNCILMEN

LEO O. MUKLLER

C. F. ALFORD ADAM R. JOHNSON, CITY MANAGER
SINON GlLLIS

&. L. STECK . AUSTIN, TEXAS

-, "SEPTEMBER 23RD 1933

'MR.EDGAR HOGVER,DIRECTOR,
BUREAU OF |NVESTIGATION,

{DENTIFICATION DIViSION, g
-WASHINGTON,D.Co e

—
DEAR StR.

Sep
26&@ 34
PLEASE SEND ME FINGERPRINTS,P1CTURE,AND RECORD OF ‘ABOVE MENT!ONED

SUBJECT,AS A SEARCH OF FiILES OF BUREAU OF |DENTIFICATION,OF THIS
DEPARTMENT HAS BEEN MADE AND [ DO NOT HMAVE THIS SUBJECT ON'FtLE-

| WOULD APPRECIATE YOU SENDING ME HI'S FINGERPRINTS FOR OUR FiLES
SO THAT WE MAY |DENTIFY HIM IN CASE THE OPPORTUNITY PRESENTS IT=
SELF. :

THANKING YOU IN ADVANCE FOR THIS AND MANY PAST FAVORS,AND ASSUR~-
ING YOU OF MY HEARTY COOPERATION AT ALL TIMES,| REMAIN,

YOURS VERY TRULY,

72,47}

R.D. THORP.
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LY g wmsmg hu-ud.t.h eawot rmunmuon
Orderllo. 1203 on Subject Kelly with aliasee, and ocopy of
Identification Order Bo. 1207 on Kathryn Thorme Ke¢lly with
giaiu, who were cpprehondod at lo-phis, Tcnnssm, on Squabe.r
9 - 933. .

Rt .,..-.,.,._...~ - -

-' _— ",Idonnticatloh Orders, $sssed b
' which say Ve detarnined fréa the )nqn
SR 'mﬁiﬂ. pleno eomicﬁe Jd.t.bt.he

S  Nre Gus !. ‘onu PR s
L ‘Special Agent ia Gar'.. A ¢
- n;m of Iavestigation, 3 o
e .‘8. Departasat of J’uttlou, o

Encl. #360195
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© "\ Mr. Nathan. ...
JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ] T
1Y OISOV ceenune.

DIRECTOR
-, Mr. Clermg ..._.....

T . iﬁigim d 4 atinn Mr. Edwa-ds ...

aﬂ @ 3@251(5 Mr. Egan ..__.;7/
- g' 8. gqm of Juestice # Hughes T
T :. ','* r.Quinn....... -
g”lﬁ"?"“’ g' ﬂ.‘ ) :r. :.,ester ........
: Uctober 5, 1933- Mr. Locke.........

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR.

m‘ of the
Americen ress Company, called in person this morning end stated
that Pof the American Express Company here, had
receiwv efinite information to the effect thet one F. Leo}Benz, wanted
by them for the stealing and passmg of American Reilway Express checks,
had attended the two ball games in.New York and they were expectznt thet

: he might attend the games in Washington and they wanted to obtsin from
C us the record we might have on file. He furnished three police numbers.

I immediately czlled the Identification Unit and F. Leo Benz was identified
as Theodore Bentz, &n associate of Albert Bates recently convicted in
the Urschel kidnaping. In fact, in our letters to the field offices we
directed attention to the record of both Theodore and Edwardj@entz,

—_— brothers, members of the Bates-Kelly gang. Theodore}Bentz is now wanted
for the passage of these checks at Sen Francisco and &zt Tecoma, Vashington.
He is also en escape from Vancouver, British Columbia.

-— It occurs to me that inasmuch as— h&as the reputction
of attending ell professional ball games and as this man Bentz, who
_— has been associated with Bates and has operated in Canada where
( has operated in the past, the possibilities are tha mzy be

- attending the ball gemes elong with Bentz. I believe it certainly
imperstive to mcke further inquiry and have erranged for one of the
hgents of the locel office to confer with of the
American Express Company, early this afternoon, &scertaining what
information they may heave and arranging tc be on hand in the event an

arrest is made of Bentz in Washington. [ Z—-—// é 7J g

Rvm"‘“ﬂ‘n Respecti‘nlly SRR et i,
Y WD‘*“"‘D OCT 7 1833
i, c et Yo dLETCE
£ @%"f":»\%; ¢ 0CT 9 - 1933 V. V. Hughes. ni U
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UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION <

|
v}kﬂm No. 1 .
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT OKLAHOMA CITY, OEKLAHOMA 8t. Louis rieNo. Twl?
REFORT MADE AT: ) unlmmwmr. .V PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: | REFORT MADK BY: °

8%. Louis, Mog

- . The records of the U. S. Attorney's office at Springfield re-
veal thet on April 87, 19029 at Peoria, Illinois, a ¢ bill of indi
'I¢ will be noted that the nemi

~ /;: vanuo ton
R
) ; ,\\' havo £
' : ia"mentionod in tba hnnet- !
nent, as an alias of*a fugitive whose apprebension has been eought.-
both by the Division and the state suthorities for several yearss

an onmlnatlon of the mo report of
thibition Adminlltntor, duel.oln thnt 4he tndietnent o

] Oklahoma City

2 Division

1 Kanses City 1 Birmingham
2 mh' 2 st. Louia i wanuormvmnan::u R
" rsmo*nm RN
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" referred to in ke reference letter may be this imuudnal,
he is tno‘n to havo aigned tologrm in th.is mnor. :
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"Form No. 1
THis cAst omicinaTeD AT Oklahoma City, Okla, ' _ rmxwNo, 710 -
REFORT MADK AT: DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: WM“:
& . : e e e
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Anmynaua oomnioation rouim hy_&ht ot wm
" Nemphis, Temn, 9-30-33 ud:.utu olly had sotee = 41
- ' gotistions with one , Chavrolet nhmn Locaded
at Oulfport, Miss, Further search ef the Tichenor home
4 nnd adjaosnt premises, u—;m-. ‘unn” ‘Lfalls to uan,ou e

DETAILS: At Memphis, Tenn,

— | s - On- September 50,  1935—-Chief
R 1 . turned over’ to Speclel fgent the or eifm: cf an enonymous lettexr
T8 1 addreuod to the Police Department, 8,; Tennessee, ccsring postmark Biloxd,
s saiset¥pi, \Septmber 29, 5430 2&.-‘&0 m, us. oomnicati 15 [ ted\-ro-
i mat\“uor-s E O SV A NRE N | |
Vn \N (e N V‘: ’%:' AI‘" - oW "“-J:.‘: ) ’ = \ A K S
- " B PP R 'Kelly'a besa Biloxi Hotel '014 Avon' Qnuticn : -
. oerans - . Chevrolet Salesman '. Gulrport.

Y Upon receipt of the above referrsd to anonymous commmnieation, the
" New Orleans office was advised by telegraph concerning seid communication, anmd
Tequosted to make the necessary uvostiptiono The origiul of the above mens '

Polioe: “Memphis; Tenneasec; - !

2 Division ot T Y Brleans 0
2 Oklshoma City 2 Birmmingham Gf“' « , 63 A "g
1 UOSO ttyo oumm CIty ~ ?

BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION » !
[ A
m mmm ROUTED TO: /\)/m.s g

" 7 All b1C
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Tichenor home, 1408 Reyner. Memphis, Tennesses, in & further effort to locate
_bossible hidden money a.nd/or mchine gunse. The 1nter;.pr of the Tichenor hom~ -
- : ) ‘r-: 3 . L. '” .

ETETLTN T shaselle !’ho tront ‘and ’auk yn-da of the Tichenor huno. "sheds in the rear there-

: of, trunks and other sources af possidble hidden money were thoroughly searched,
but nothing of value was found, A further search was made of the [remises ade
jacent to tho Tiehonor home , without result,

During the search of the Tichenor home advised Agents
that upon her return to Memphis she had found a red plush pillow in the bedroom
-otqupied by the Kellys. oleims that thie pillow hed Yeen ripped ™.
C . ;" opei and sgme of ‘the feathers-had been rempved, ‘The inker pillow thereof hed

, . 1likeWise been ripped opsn. In this eopnection, it may. e stated that on the .
T mrning of the ‘apprehension "of the Koilya, and hnodiatoli after they had been

- ‘taken to the oity jail, Special Agents end made a thorough
i ~_search of the Tichenor home, and during $he course of said search e-red plush -
divan in the living room, containing three red plush pillows, was thoroughly
8 but nothing of value was found, and the red plush pillow to which
d reference. was not, at the time Agents made their search, in the
room occupied by the Kellys. To the best recollection of this Agent, there —

' " were three red plush pillows on the divan in question at the time the search
R . was made, two of which were lying at one end of the diver c:id one ‘at’ the other,
e . These pillows were picked wp by Asgnts and shaken 4n fort . to agcertain -
> : ., whether Eﬁ:y might oontain qmathﬂng of possible ’valuaxo thig investigatlon.
N ever, ‘pothing wes Tound and it m no notiood\that ‘any of ‘these: pm.ou
N - . bad apparontly been opsned, N

A further search of Kelly's chsvrolet Sedean was made in an effort
to asoertain definitely whbther it might conteain money or weapons. However,
nothing of value was found and the car has been thoroughly searched, including
all upholatery, tho entire trame and the body thereof.

Q:.'Tennaauo nq.ico mpm: .
: wWhich we gi‘mg.’in

&5
the room ‘oecupied’ \:y tha Kellya and’ this“exhidit, together with the ‘box of
Colt .45 Automatic shells above referred to, are being transmitted under separete
cover to the Division, &s requested,

UNDEVELOPED LEADS:
N=v ORL!L.T\.O 0sY¥ICE, at Biloxi and Gulfport, Miss.,, will conduct

All blC
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appropriate investigation with respect to Kelly's activities at those places,
interviewing particularly the Chevrolet salesman namd?at Gulf port,

as requested in telegram to the New Orleans Office, from Memphis, on September
30, 1933, ’ ‘
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THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT DALLAS, TEXAS. 6L=420-
REFORT MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD POR WHICH MADE: | REPORT MADEBY:
- ; 10=5-83 9/20=30/3%

CHARACTER OF CASK:

ridges used by Bailey in '
* Dallas County Jail, Batley wpon interview {n'
'OXlahoma City, denied Maion anmd Bevill ‘hvolvod 1n.‘«'._‘ '
his escapes- lhnlm upon’ reinterview rejtereted his:’
fnnocenses Indlctmnt -eontaining two counts, first’
count charging ‘Bafley,’ Manion and Bevill with con-.
spn'aey, and’the’ ‘seoend. count charging ‘Bapion vtth,m
“'aliowing Balley to escape, retv.rnod by Fed 1 Grgnd

" ..{ Juryjat Dalles, Téxas, feptember 25,11033, ™~
W= T - raighment lanion ‘plead not gnilty sme dato. _and Bﬂil], RERLE
~5.os . entersd plea of guilty., Both were remanded te Dal].as I
> ' County Jail.in default of slo,ooo.oo tonds each; - A

o3~ 7 pending trial st Dalles, Texas, Octolter 3, 1933.

Further investigetive activities by Dellaes Office
reported, i

.. BReport of Speci
w7 dated 9-10-38,

‘ Iith a viu to eorrobomting the statemt or

iih was obtained on September 20, 1938, Agent telephoned Crhief of Police

at Sweetwater, Texas, and requested him to contact bhalf dbrether
of—pand verify the fact that the revolver which

had in his possession while at Sweetwater waes, fired into a cut’ bank near the rafil-
his presencq. <

ECKED OFF3

e R i i , v ;3T _“_6’? L 'F, () l }. i‘ ‘0’1
DIVAE O s vn s o3 .uf./ﬁ [3u7{3~ TRV ISR e 2 Ty
OLlEQCj.tyoo.ool

$itylelleg w [ .
O R |

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE -

et . st
N 2 K



Subsequent to the above telephone conversation half
brother or— appearod et the Delles Diviaim Office and corrob

in this caso , ‘stated that same stolsn merchandise obtaimd
i from interstate shipments was disposed of
) " Dallas, Texas, and also to , Who s also
. Xuown aa’ In viev of the above facts and the further fagt that subsequent.
. investigation has disclosed that the revolver in gquestion in this was ob-
en entirely different souroe then as stated by& and

tained "
# Abe statements of both of ‘these parties are being disregarded at the
% itnesses are uloctod An’this case enéd-in viu ot ’t‘ appa.ren‘t quest ionable

I . ? A f )

- | ST R Y
: C. Bevill was rexnterviewed ty Agent in the presence or-
States District Attorney, Dallas 8; m Assistant
- - States Distriet Attorney, Dallac'ﬂ Sher County, Texes;
-.. ---3oe H. Jones, Assistant United States Attorney, Dallas, Texas:
"Dallas, Texas,
September 21, 1933, . ___
"I, mom c. an., 1n the presence of States District Attorney
L ‘Assistant United Statep Attorney and
Sy Ay Da)las, Texas e the foljowing yolunt
\‘i" \ -Agen# Diviston of Ipvesti ionm, ¢
S / Department “of Jubtice, Dallag, Texmns <because the “same
'{'} L . Tue,: aft “havfng tirst been advised that same may be psed as
: fie ‘evidenee in eny Court of competent jurisdiction:
Lo |
{ : *I reside at 1008 Fletcher Strest, Dallas, Texss, withm
N . and where I operate a mea Tket,
- em 49 years of age; 1 was born at Horse Creek, Brown couty. Texas, in

1884. I have residied in the City of Dallas, Texss, adout’ 21 years .
Waen 1 £izet cmme ta Dellas I work, torth‘ovg 7,0t Dells s
0T Tiva-Fears,. opirating a steam ro

ave’ : Tor 1P or 15 ysars, some Of the time

__ beling wocnm 'iﬂt him m his politieal aetiv{:ies' and have also

- SR “r5asststed him while he was invest ierting the Nick Raspaslmy Murder Casee
Our personal relatioms have always been very friendly. On numeraus
occesions he has requested me to drive him to certein Places in my
cer, which I did in view of our friendship eni the fact that he is un-

eble to drive a cer,
All BIC
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vhere we stopped the car and lenion talked to & woman ebou! e m!nute

"About the middle of June, 1933, I was closely associated with Mr,
uty Sheriffy during the investiga-

'Ir. Ianion, a:rter his recovery, mentioned something about the fact
that I should have s en paid for xy services, and stated that I
id see the States District Attorney about the matter. I saw

and he suggested that I make en itemized statement of my ex=
s if I thought I deserved pey for my servieces, I feiled to cam-
ply with his suggestion and never received any money. This matter was .

, ment 10;1-410 Mr. Manion sametime thereafter, and he s;npgthized vith 4

,ne be;ause fnevo:l' mcoivfnd a:w pay rqr ny tronblo}. A i

. -
a 'Scnctm after my last’ tolaphone eouversatlon with Mr, ¥anion about

the above matter he mentioned the Tact that he had a plan whereby
I could make $125,00. _is & remlt of this conversation I mede an ap-""
" pointment with ¥r. Manfon at his home and he % 14 me he wanted me to
drive him out into the country., This was about 4: o'dlock on Sunday,
August 27, 1933, We proceeded out to Hutchins, Texss on the Holmes
Street oad until we turned to the left on the gravel road end con-
¢immed on ‘across the river bridge where we met an o0ld Model T Foxd
.occupisd by a party of three peoples ¥e stopped this ear and Mr,
Manion went baek to talk to a woman and man who got out of the sers
‘They connrsol about two or three minutes “and Mr, Manion came (‘back i
end got {into the cars Te then traveled a fistends of shout three J
miles ani stopped at the third house ea. the right Yrom the rivet =~
“bridge vhere we got out of the car, and Mr. Manion directed me to
go down to look in a shed which was located about 30 yards from
the house. I wes at this shed about five or ten minutes, Upon my
retura I told Mr., Manion that the shed contained whiskey bottles,
anpty fruit Jars, a mattress, bed and what looked like a camping out-
fits During my absence some man made his appearance who was introe-
duced tome as ¢t When I first returned from the shed.

; £ 10 the woman who was ;tandlng aerou Lrom '

uarter'wjretum‘llr.*'

who was sitting in e chair in the yard of a house or the right side
of the roade I do not know what was said between Lr. J‘anion ang this
woman. KHe returned to the car and directed me to proceed on up to the

All b1C
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road East. After we reached & point about two and one half miles from

the lest stop, we turned North into a roesdway leading up to the barn loeated
This house sets back about 40 or 50

Tt SRS P twelve or fifteefi minut
‘ a rather tall, stou§, black-haired fellow, wearing overalls, This
man very mmoch resembles the photogreph of George Maghine«Oumn) Kelly
" which appears in the noon edftion of the Dalles Disgpatch, dated
September 21, 1933.’ Howsver I was 50 or 75 yards away end I cannot
be positive., One of the women wes a rather tall bdlond, weighing
about 140 or 150 pounds, rather tall and stout; the other woman was .

e smgl)l brunette,. I am unatle.to furnish-a-better deseription of ~—

“~ these perties,  Alsd, I wish to state thiat a Ghevrolét Coupe whigh . .-
.1 : egxzearo@ to b4 eboutia 193Q or 1}51 model, wa¢ parked righ¥ close to
L the porche . . - P S~ o e el

A _ _®After Manion finished his conversation with these people and returned. __

7 . ..-..--4%0 the car, he statsd that the man on the porch was a2t one time 2

*boarder® at the Dallas Cownty Jail, committed on a Federal Charge.
Fhen we left that house we continued East on the same gravel road
for édout three miles to a small town, the name of which I do not re~
_.member. _There was .a school or & gin on &y left as we entered the - -~~~ :—

town, We immediately turned aroumd {in front of this duilding and ree -

: ~ turned in the direction from which we cames I may mentiaon here RN

g . that we made the ¢ at, the above ma
,we came to the railroad &rossing. Thére werg several other roads :

. jenterfng thei town At thif point, A4s ¥e turned arpund Mr.'¥anicd L
-+ asked me §f"there was any road we coild travel in order to avdid
house, &t which time I {nformed him there was such 2 road =-
& cross road which we passed on our way out which would take us back
to the Kaufman Pike, '

tioned town ebout 50 yards befdi;:

.
-
/-4\
"

*Ke went back the same gmvel road as far as a point one and one half
miles on the other side of the house where Mr, Manion talked to
e then t

telephone, about B: or 9300 {n the evening, and eskel me $6 ariys
m'{o works-' I plekmd ¥r, Menion up st his home about ten or fifteen
minutes after he called me, and during our trip down to the jail Xr,.
Manion said to me, "Jack, have you got a eun?” I told him no. EKEe

asked me {f I could get him one, end I asked him if it made any dif ference

4-




B T Y

what kind, end he said no. Manion said "Jack, get ome if you can,
and four heck saw blades.® I told him-I would see about it, I
said, "Why, what 4 you went with %‘l:'?' :fd he_la_id,_:_I’va?}‘t';g‘_ p_gl}__

B S PRI ol
. R
R NG e sty T

L. O

e pick im 1€ "
ATDE o vt T Y. ek B A N ke o el s S
T ook ® mest saw blade, put 1t om & block end piit 1t into three

“"pleces and I had eh old hack saw blade leying there which the car-
‘penter had left, I put 1t and the other three together, wrapped them
‘wp, to0k the gun and the blades and drove to Tam Manim 's house,

_He hardly got into the car good when he said, *Did you get a gun?*

"I said, "Here it is, you are sitting on it.* He raised up, picked

up the hack say blades, put them ‘into his inside coat pocket; picked

.- ’$he g wp, puwrapped it #nd camenced looking af ity Be broke.it, .-
! . .~ “tn}oaded 1%, 1dpked e} ‘the Nhells, got one hung‘in thy eylinder by ?
) : A ¢ fodling with it:and he told e to drive dp end ‘stop af the side of’

‘.. the curby, I 4id 2@, he got the shell wifastened,.breached the -
' gun back, snapped it a time 6r two, broks 1t open, put the shell baek
. in it and he sald, "Fhat will do", e asked ms then whers I got the gun an
: o I 4012 Manion I got 4t from a negro; * I don't retembér eny more that
was said about the gun or the blades that night. He then told me
to pick him up the next nights I left him and he went to his work
end I went home. The next night he phoned me and said, "Jack,
.. come and pick e up; three of those things were no good, get me
- three more and 12 &4-calibre shells.” I went ahead, picked him
up at his home and in driving on down I asked Tom what was the

— . matter with thoge blades that they were ne good, and he said - '
~ '} th?y would not eut; that onq of thh cut, dbut tie other thrép were:
o . ] . molgood, 'I aeked him’how he Jnew thsy were no.good and he said, -

" "We tried them.” I said, "We, Who?", and he said "Bafley and myself®,
Manion said, "Bailey is the of the finest men I ever met and he is
jJust as innocent as he can be,”

I asked Manion how he did any sawying and they not find it out, aml
he said "We have done very well just trying the bdlades.” I asked
he did with the gun and he said, "I have taken care of all

e -

e

&5 gt 8y & E .
some - Eoa s, '.'.,';25;3\. stopphd;ipatked my sar-Béar a drug stere om
.11 corner -neaf m-wor'h-ﬂamnre‘s&ngz; ‘Expositidn Avexus IR 7

Dellase.’ 'l went in and aaked 4f he had scme hack savw bladesi™ The ,
. “'man said he 414, and I told him I wanted three; also 12 44-calibre
---shellBs’ He ‘asked me 1f 1 wanted Smith & Wesson Shells and I said vese
He got the hack saw blades and shells and I asked him how much the .
hack saws were worth, he said 5¢ a piece and I gave him 65¢., Personal 1y
I do not know wzo the men wes who waited on me but would know him if ’

«Se
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I sew him egain. I then left the store, got into my car and went

» - = - home-and lgft thess bledos and_sheids im—the frOut seay Of The vaTs

nim X WA He asked | - 4 {h i, EHeleasd, "Well,
Sous on Snd. plok s wpak. I JA¥E] drove sn/ Aown Manionts house, i, .4
“icked him up &nd started,to-the fail with him I bandsed him the
‘Dlades end shells and he took them out and examined them, put them
in hls pocket and then took them out end gathered them together and
then lost one and begean to worrye He kept hunting for {t, .
took his flashlight, looked for the shell end felt for it in his
other pocketss He then szid "A fellow is always leaving same kind
of evidence.” We drove on down to the vicinity of the jail axd
. parked the car at a different _plasce from where we had been _parking
) . .~*-».. before and sat theré and talké_d""é"'wpile. ;"a'skbﬂ\ Col, ¥enjon what
{7 : \. he was tryjng to:.do endihe sajd, "NoXhing,you need not{ worry,
L ? just go ehead, everything is geing to be ai-.‘l, right.* He said, "If
this deal goes over I.won't be such a poor man.® I said, “Col,
§ev sve not afraid you are going to get inte 4¢", end he said, "Leave
4t to me, Jack, I em mmart enough to know what I am doing." - ¥hen
" the co::versation dropped a bit, he told me he would be phoning me
SO0N e

%On Sundey night he phoned as usual to come and pick him upe I
—_— picked him up end we drove on down & coupls of blocks away fram

the jeil and parked, Manion asked me where I got the gun and I

told him from a negro, and he asksd me where I bought the saw
> S - blades and I told him on“Elm Street, &nd hy asked me ifiI bough

et

A

} . themiend did not have eanyone e}ae to buy them for. me, )‘ .o

s ". and 4 told him no, I 41d nots Menion"said, "Jack, you have no
told any of this to your wife, have you?" and I told him no, I
asked Manion if he was sure he got rid of those other saw blades
«nd he said he was taking care of all of thate I esked Manion
how the other bledes were, and he said &ll right; I asked him when
he does his sawing how he covered it up and he said he hung a towel -
over it. Manion said if this man gets away he will be well

fixed, meaning Mamion, ) : ,

N

AT N

. . & @ Yoty & g N . '. . . s u

‘Commons "¢uredd me, dbout 'all the” t1me shd why Commons-sefd I - -
wis 8 ShoTt<veight bitendr and I Sold Manton I 41 mot know smything
%' about his being mad at me and he said Commons had no use forme, end
;-1 gald ‘I knew nothing to the eontrery, - T 7 7

*Manion said, "Jeck, you know that sawing is a job, I hed to get a
can of o0il." Manjon seid it was about time for him to go to work and
that we had better not be seen together anymre so soon, and told me

- =B
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he would be seeing me sunetimg. I let him out of the cer and I went
on home as usual, .

Towni'»
rant, ,or(or ] ;
auas’'L, ‘ilanion e

car end went to his house where I picked’
M it hea
et : Ve & gun nion drove over to € houss on Pine Stree
where he borromed & shot gun. Manfon hal a 6-8hooter. We drove back
by Col. Manion's home, stopped a few minutes, he got out of the
: car, )mt roturned shortly anﬂ we proeeeded to the jallo
s . . ) AT "v

FUNES ~"'

> 1. L ey e ,;,a»-cs. —
N \ 'ﬁ;iswe arrlvel/ at “the Jail : got zhe car/;nd femained
F oo ¥ {about ).O or 12 ininutes; . Whdp br, fon’ wet to the car
I N wglked up end spoke tp him. Under Mri Eanian ! 8 ‘dnstruétions I pro-
T ) cesded out on the Commerse Strest Vieduct in e Westerly direction,
A ~ Er. Manion then askeqL me if I knev the roed to Grspevine, Texas,
_— eeeeecee . ... @and-I-answered him yes, stating we -should heve gzone by way 6f the

Industrial BoWlevard, but that we could get there in the cirecticn

in which we were then traveling. W%e continued on out the cement roed
in tte direction of Irving, Texes, and about two or three miles this
side of Irving we came {0 & man with & team working-alomg side the -

_— T T Troede | M. Mendon instructed me to stop, called the man over to
j -~ the car and amked him if he had noticed a car occupied by two men who
IS % . . were travelln@ that way, one wearing overalls an@~pne who looked 1ike
o < . 4 “;;n officer, - This mer saig theré hed n 8 cer of ghat gescriptiom . ..
; ‘\_ n <hich thmvere two mbn and’that_ghis cak hed passed hbout
4 « .. Bour or~an hour and a Mif ago, and "that he hLied pulled his tesm

B ’ ‘ across the highway amd one of the men cursed him for having his team
‘ across the road, Col, Manion then asked him if eny officers hed
passed end the man stated that a car had passed containing same men
whom he would judge to be officers, end that their car had run off
the pike at that point on eccount of his team being across the road-
‘that he had had to pnll this car out. of the eand, --

.“}&n;gn un mdA Muiry as _'Vhethe: & pdy containinz
tq ‘men, above described, Dessed tn that’ dfrection;  From Grepevine
wé procesded t6 Ehome, fexns, Whepe Manion made further inquiry regard-
~ing the ‘cars ahd the occuuants thereofs Ee alm asked e lady at e

£11ling station loceted et & cross roed where the roed running North
lead to, 2nd she enswered him, steting thet same was the Denton Rozc.
Then Kr. Menion said, "Let'sgo to Deorton.® v“hereupon, we proceedeé to

Denton where Nr. uanio and myself went to the Sheriff's Office eng

All b1C




and ¥r., Manion identified himself officielly as a Deputy Sheriff of
Dallas County, end informed the men in the office that he was trying

to 1 locate Harvey Bailey who had escap‘ed. One of these men t then !n- -
depa it 10 Joeade Baf apd

olChim he tz, "&
. ‘- (S "h > S
Mt Bauey ‘was anppond £o have 1
ing, Texase Mr. Manion asked one of these deputies if there was a
roadway around the town of Denton besides the Highway 78 through Den- .
ton. This deputy told him yes, there was, Mr. Manion said possibly

he cauld have gone aroumd Denton, This Deputy said he 414 not think -
80 as they ed had ell side roada thoronghiy guard .

o - wFe left the sheriff's office at Demton, Texas, end 1 I suggested to ¥r.
‘) ' N Manfop that he phege back 406 the jail st Dallas ang’ Bee XL eny fn- -

\ . formation had been ‘obtahed relefive t¢ Bailey's whereabouts. W¥e wemnt -
*.over _to the telephone office and found it to be cldeed.- ‘Ye then wemt "~

" t0' 2 telephone booth located in a place which I believe mey have been
a drug store, located on the South side of the squarey and kr. Manim
; =~ - “telephoned the sheriff's offiee at Dallas for informatfon,~and he wes’
informed that Bailey had been caught et #rdmore, Oklehome. I remember
that the telephone message amounted to 35¢, 10¢ of which I furnished
a8 Nr, Manion only had £5¢. We then left Dentom end proceeded to
Dallas where ¥we errived sbout $;30 P end went direct to the jail .
— e ““where I left Mr. Manion., We parked on Jefferson Avemie near the
- Records Building, Mr, Manion got out of the ear, ramained away dout
L R 15 or 20 minutes, loavinmand myso,lr in the car, =
y : \ efter which petiod he rat 18; car end we &ll went on to. {
C \ ] Pine Stredt and deliveref the shot gum, aftér whioﬁ I deljivered Mr, *
“ g S Manton and @ to thetr hcme, I“then retutned hame myself. ° '

*After closing the market up that night I cut same tea bone steaks
and took them to ¥r. Manion, He had elready gone and his daughter
came out to the car and I told her there was some steak, She said
she would have tea bone steak for her breakfast becsuse "Daddy could
not eat meat.,® I then drove home, The next dgy - Tuesday, Sep tember
-5, 1933, I ren =y butcher shop at the usual hours and that eveningy -..
s /).ate. Sol, Manion ealled anﬂ»told me: t{ caag by and pitk him’ D,y B ‘f~
f oo 4, (15 By n;g‘nxq came\?ut»;‘g. is housaeygot intdthg par
“ARove towaﬂx the'tjail, q?lé‘ akked ngar Higginbotham-BEY:
. ,_;.ogan “Whol cale’ Ccnpans, and sat and talxed;- then asked’ ﬂr 3
,_.ih‘nion what they were doing down et the: Jatl and e told ui
“all'up 4n the *air' and I asked him what sesms t0 be the trouble,
“and he said thet "everyone thinks the other aid ity I asked Col.
Manion what he wes doing end he said he just walked around saying
nothing, checking up on others and looking as though hc were investign-
ting. I asked him what they did, and he said everyone ir the jeil
seemed to be afraid of him ‘Manion). I esked him what he did with the

Al blC
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sgws and he said he had tekesn care of that and fa me not to worry, -
and I asked him how he took care of them, and he said he would tend
to that pert of that matter, I then put Mamion out at the jall,

e B~ I I A

X394 X . 9 ‘)—ﬁu:mv . d . ﬁ'l - " ' - 8 )
B8t b¢’ seen together:® I asked him why, and he said there

e 2T B R el et A :
o . - was going to be,one of the most terrible, rigid investigations thed
s . ever happensd, :I asked him if they had any idea who 4id it and he
: gave me & kind of snarling enswer emd said, *Why would you esk that,
when I do things they don't often find out so easily who did it."
He told me if anything happened and we did not meet anymore, to be
very camful what I said and to not be talking to anyore about him,

LoE © Mr. Manion Js-f%t me there and went on 4o rke . ST,
TN 1/’{\ -7 f ! 21 { Yo
P 'i {  "OniThursdey, Seftembet 7, 1933, abhgt 7:80 AM, ¥r. Mahion telephoned

- \__me-and asked me’if I could meet him b of the Jefferson Hotel,
TR which I 414, I drove down, picked him wp in the car and drove back of

—_— wmmmen - —-—way-aTOWNE BNd Bald, “Jack, drive up there, no ofie will hear us talk-
ing there.® I did drive where he told ms, I killed my engine in
the car, and the conversation began. Col. kanion seid, "Things are
beginning to pop 2nd I don't know but what this will be our last time
o -0 meet and -no telling when.” —Maniom-suid; "I Gon't want any doudble-
erossing and want you to tell me the streaight abdout everything, =~ -~

Y $2,60 and \he sayd, "Well, giYe him §nothef dollak and I will ‘help
/ you'pey pdrt of Xthis liter.” Ee _
e got the gun and I.sai{d I knewv vhere the negro got the gun; thezt he
stole it; Manion then said, "So mueh for that.™ He then & udied a bit
and asked me who I thought he stole this gun fram end I said "I don't
know," and he said he hajpened to think of something that would be
really good, dut he would not explain. He then said “"These saw blades

-+~ "I told him that I-pot-the gnn/trai:;ihe nggro who soaked it ty me for

13 200 miles fram here, D! " Mamion
1nd ‘that he wanted to remind me that if anything happens
and he (Msdion) is in jail, for me not to make any signed staiement
because it would get us into trouble; that if he happened to get into
jail he did not went me to come around and if I got in jeil he said to

P« I

Che . First thing I want you to tell me is, where you 1eally got that gun.® -

ed me whers I thought the negro- . ..

. “'.--"\.. )

the rajlroad tracks back of the buildinz, Tom Mgnion looked .all the --- - -

¢ S
Yo “.,zf‘ .
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leave thet to him, not to worry, he would take care of that. Manion
then said that this was going to be about our lest time to meet, our
conversations are going to be over with it looks like for quite a

while, and he wanted me to know one ; that he wmld rot the

Y. 2%

on; Fenepe’ BAve £1d de $he Yasts abont thls, o

"been 4oing OFr how you lead up to it ell” and he seid, "Jack, I -

will tell you if Bailey had gotten avay I wpuld have been a rich

. ‘man,® and I asked him where Bailey was hoeaded and he said it was

" -about 155 miles fram Dallas; that he 41d nd lack much from getting
there and he said if he had really gotten away there were same o the
biggest jobs ever known in Texas to be pulled, and I asked him what
be meant, and Manion said there were eight or nine of the bigeest

© ! _ _ :  “benks in fexas end Oklshoma that Bailey intended to pull right sway, ——.
¥ T “T Esked him Fhere, he cané in W tmﬁ dex a degl and Mmton” %
‘ B ),.uv he (Menion) iwouE ve‘j_bof\:a:a 4 ovel the }

n
he ghlsphone end kiven "\
_ .7 “such\a_ meebeges “Ihis s the fom Calfformia™, and he (Manion) “~—’
‘ “would bave said ¢0 him "This is me.” I asked him what that meant and
"Menion said it would have meant everything was cleaer and Balley .
e “would hewve eame to -his {(Manion's) houmse,— -~ ~ T T T TS
*] dould mention here that I asked Kanion ebout my cut of §125,00
of the $250.00 he was to have obtained for tke job that he spoke of,
__and he said the money was hid cut end Dailey did not have time to-get
TTTTTTTTTTTTT44, end that 4t was a pity that Bajley did not get where he was going,

o
»

.and therofore, he (Mmiom) &1d not get a cent.

[}
- N o 7 "I then steted ﬁx_at I thought ;he haq/ told fe B y was) an 1naocazt)
TR ) g ':\ man,f_ end hs said that Bailey was notuguilty of & ¥hing,/ apd that he
e .ges ope of the finest fellows I ever met, and Manién asked me-if I
"¥new of an out house anywhere in the vieinity of Dallas, six or eight
or ten miles out - that s not on the highway -« and that ke could

be rented, and I told him I did ndt know of anything of that kind
‘and I asked him why, and Manion said he (Manion) had a friend who
wants one; I then told Col. Manion, "My God, what are you framed
‘up wit!?" and he t014 ms not to worry adout him (Maniom) :for » to
Just think about myself {f there was any double-crossing going om,
and 56 then toldme ' #ous dast meeting fo

p st <nirean B sl ‘ppé g <% Ry
01n't need, he. 4¢,-" I Yet him have tlie 507 and
seid 1f I needed it not to let him have it, and I told him I hed

.10 -
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15 or 20 cents left and he said all right. Manion then esked me if
I was sure I had not told my wife any of this anywhere up and down
the line, end I told Menion I hed not. '

- g s
e

ha

; 2 the statement to Mr; Manion &bout where ..
I gt the saws and gun, wis premeditatively untrue on my part. I daid
- thés because I hed a premonition tha I should not tell him the true
facts &8s to where I got the gun and sews,

"At this time I wish 'to state I really obtained the gun above referred
to,-which is & 44-calibre S & W, 6 or 63 inch barrel, top breke re-
serial No, §728, thich ha# been 1bit the presence.

7o~ of stules Distri Tgtates -
) () Disfrict ,}ttorn - end spe

4 et tBe Office
\ ~ of the DiNision Qf inyestigetion, Fnited 3tates’Department of Justice,

R Post 0ffice Building, Dellas, Texas, and the seme §s the identical

gun which I loaned to Mr. Manion on or about August £9, 1933, for the

. ____purpose of aiding Harvey Bailey ih effecting his escape. The old 38- .-  -..
Viinckester Cartridge which was exhibited to me im the presence of the
above mentioned gentlemen, is identical with one of the cartridges
which I geve Mr. isnion et the time I turned the above described gun
over to him.

PP

*I might mention here for information,

. . losned the shove-described revolver to

. ~ Texasj and-Y¥r. Ernest Becker, now deceased.
s I‘
( \

everal ocdasions I

als}: 1den€ify this revolver g8 being my pjope
\ - kN P !

7 i \ . N 4. S \5\‘“;;'« - \___,.‘.a"" ~.
"I falled t0°explain abowve ¢that this gun was originally obtained by me
ebout six or seven years ego fram a#a night watchman, while
I resided on Hickory & Chestnut Streeis, in Dallas, at which time I
was engaged in the butcher businesss With reference to a conversation
hed with Mr, Manion in reference, to this gun, Meanion 8aid, when Bailey
was delivered the gun above mentionsd, he looked at the gun and re-
marked to Manion, "Well it will scare them th anyway." '

dameozie 11ed ‘and I-think he satd Jui
talke either personally or -
the jail bresk, other than herein stated.

4o B0t recall haviiig
one since the day of

. - Al bic
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*T have read the above statement, which wes made ac mentioned in the
first paragreph of this statement, of my om free will and voluntarily
without any promises or threets having been made to or against me,
,and the same 13 t ue Y s N — s T T

> “‘gitnessed by

Statea Di strict Attornoy, Dallaa, Texases

Assistant States District Attorney, Dellas, Texzs.
-Dallas County, Dallas, Texms. -

Agent, Division of Investigation, United States
Division of Imstigation, -Dallas, Texnsq .

e el ' /;ooﬂ. J’ones,—haistant g;moa Statea Atto ey. Delyasy Texsas ~ : ,,,
(\.. "} ""'\____,,’] | ) {\-) -{‘ ) K ¥ ’\s f} {\N_,;’} k‘

: Agent contaotedm of the Sem Dysterbach .
) Campany, Xlm & Pearl Stre exas, and he advised that as Agent for _ _
—_— e bﬂew York City, he ‘arrenged & loan to Lir. Thomes
L. Manion during February or March 1930 for {2500,00, at which time Mr. Kanion

furnished a mortgage on his residence at 1627 Popler Street, end that MNr,
Kanion has paid 8% interest, emounting to $200.00 per annum since that time;
e -.. —-that Mr. Manion-has not paid his September payment 6n seid Interest in the
amount of $100,00. Also, that Kr. Manion has paid him on open account, §25 to
#30 per month for scme time past and that his present balance smounts to §842 ,89;

(‘3 e mit Mra, - ‘Lhn‘ion appeared &%t his place ? &ess since Mr, Manidn's arfest 'y
' i

A comneftion with the Dallds Tounty Ja and gdvised she whs unehle to,
7 _ make the yeyment on the loef sbove cafetiwed to, nov us, and“he .afranged For -
“an extension of same under the ¢ircumstances.

The following investigation was conducted by Special Agent -
-whne attending Court at Oklahoma City:

Jemss H, Mathers and his son, Attorneys for Harvey J, Bauey, were
1ntervieved both of whom made arﬁdavita as tollou°

' a . Mat ing '
unv upon ‘his vath; I am 4'1&')3;‘&!&1' with Ky Father, unier ¢
o_0f Nathers & Mathers: ‘Y. never saw Harvey Bailey, never talked
with him, unt4l he ceme into the Federal Court Room September 16

for triel,
- All bIC
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atha told me that he would retm the noxt WO i

) "Friday evening my father and mother call'ed me _rrom Ardmore, saying they
were on the way home, Friday morning, my sfiother phoned me fram the
Texas Hotel, Ft. Worth, stating that she had just arrived there; that
my father was all right, meaning perfe : that she was going
with my father to Dallas, and also 't0 see Harvey Je.

Baney ,alqpt enplomnt and thai.we would bg,«hme that w “

{ "’On Shturdas)uy rather was at the U. B. Attarney'. office nearly all
.. - morning-to ‘see the Y. S. Attorney about the order for $500,, Saturday -
afternoon we had lots of work in the offises

"t ¥

————m——— . "Sundey my mother, myself and fether drove to the State Penitentiary
at lcAlester to see clien ts.

*I know nothing on earth about the esceape, nor the two men held.
— & lawyer nam wanted me to find out fram EBafley and I -~ - -
told him I hed never talked with Bailey, in my lifee" . .

WS

. o R y (signed) James C. %ﬂathera. SRS
$ . : ] ! 1
) Subscrlbed and swoz‘n to befom u{o this Sept. 5, 1833, _.° ~ .

Lueflle Stoner,
Notary Publie.

St'ate of Oklahoma,
.Okhhm county : ss.

ot ,_.h_,thdo‘to”'fg'ml wea¥1: My nam

- Jeinds \am 53 years of agd} *“ha'n,pl;pétlcol Taw {n‘
- ...ahotzt ﬁ:yeara, ny ‘80N, James G. lhthera is my lav partner, .
‘otﬁqu u Oklahoma ,cuy. Cklake A

‘4.,‘, '?€;4; . - e 3 3 ‘-.‘;L . K _‘ . i . .

"as I remember, on Vuednesday ni t Au st 50 1935 I received e
telephone call fram of the law firm of Kclein,
Scott & Sayers, of Ft. worth, “exas, requesting thet I corxe to Fi. '

Viorthe He did not tell me what the business wes and I did not knowe
Thurséay I went to Ft. Worth, reaching therc in the afternoon end
going to the lew offices I am ashemed to sey, that I was drinking sane,

= All BTC
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ls T remember he

and QD 014 not then talk business with ms,

\ . = ,& 2 bt R
+that Banoy ‘desired to see if he eonId ‘make financia
with me and secure our ssrvices to defend him in his easo, and thet ~
we would go to Dallas the nert mming, « Friday, to conror with Earvey

Bailsy. IR
*I took no more drinka and became pqrrecuy sober. I 414 not leave th®
Aroan. L e

J‘J’,_ af Y *»-... R

‘.e

" ——— Phenie T e
o /7 "T,ﬁa'\&ternooa, - m;h va '“hurlday éfw 80 1ephoned Qe rraa ™
RECI ) Oklahom) City,(desi to ¥now 13 Iw be that night, )
N “. . . stating that we-lad feceived a wire from'lon. Sen laska, an attorney T

of Denver, requesting that I call on Bates, who hed, as my son said,
- S been delivered by afrplane in Oklshoma City, that afternoon. I in-
faemll L eieee ool fOIMOA WY 80, t I would go to Dallas the next day to see Mr. .. ...
Bailey with end would be home Friday. That was all there
was to that telephone,

"I understand that some one of the firm, or working for the firm of

MeLane, Scott & Sayer, called my wife that even and {nformed her
that I had teen drink{ng, but that I was all right, and thet I would .
-not come home that Thursdey night, dut vonld the next day. s Friday, -
Ot\)courae’ thil)is jugt hearaay. y .- T

P

N ’
e 4
A~
( A

the United Statea Attomey, -
after my wife talked over this 'phone call and learning I had -
been drinking, drove down to Ft, Worth.s I guess they reached my
roam at the Texas Hotel, about § AM, of Fridey. I was alone, eslsep
.. in the roam, I fmmediately got up, bathed, dressed and went down to the

" first or ground floor, There my wife eallod ouwr scn, and to0ld him S

that she and and had just arrived, - that I was all rigsht,
that we would go t¢ 'gth,i
Ba , An énsei.and::

>

h’h’. tiu.
City. ¥y wife and

and myself got in our cer and drove

over to Erlingtm, Texas. Wwe went to hame,
there I shaved, we visited awhile with ’ en we went over to
another There was one of her children
put in a telephone call ¢ of Ft. Worth, I talked over the

call, I told I was not at the Texas notel, but ceme over ta

All biC
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her' ttﬁ‘éhl&'m'haard this’ tol.ephmo conversat ions

and some of ha-.chndren, drove with me over to another

We visited there but a few minutes,
and cams dback to leaving there, my wife and I went to
Mr. Wright's Garage, filled up with gasoline and wajted & utes,
the young attorney, drove up with

into our ear and we all three drove directly to Danas, P
) /gb irst to the U, 8. Larshg.lts Office'xhere F written pess was (
: ‘ : procured for# and mysélf toisee Belley, ° alked wih the -
. : \ Karshal e syort time and some of those in his ofﬂee. ¥ent directto

“%he jail, Somé officer working in the jail took-.nd ryself
up to ¥r, Bailoy's cell. I did nat knav whare 11: wase

*I was there introduced to harvey Ba f1ey. I had never seen him iu
my life and hed never spoken to him, and knew nothing about his case.
I presume we were there about 30 or 40 minutes. Nr. Pailey cgreed to

give me an order for QSOO!Oi which the Department of Jutice had. 4An

- - ogder was written by a pencil procured from him, as I re-

; member; the order was rea 0 Bajley and handed by the orrieer to
~ 4 Bailey "who signed seme and Bailey handed it back to the offieer and .
- -4t was piven.me, I-presented this order to the Department of Justice
’ N they stated, Mr. Hyde, U.:'S. Attorney lould have tg authorize t‘he; .
_spayment, or smethmg to tmmt effect,” I then went to the U. 8,
larahal's ‘Office, visited there & few minutes, and then
my wife and I went to Beker Hotel, hed lunch, immediately afterwards
my wife end I left for home in Oklahom City. I saw and talked with
* Congressman Jo Bailey and one of the propristors of the Baker Hotel.

*I had no weapons of any ldnd I gave Mr, Bailey no saws or pistal,
Not a word referring to any escape was uttered b Bailey to me, _

:Returning bome, xy wife and -I- -stopped :at
#Am« ors ot tew 13

Oklehoiié City, nitoa there for ¥r.’ funﬂl ‘almost noon; wes'imi i
he offics Of “hls private secretary: - Presented this $500,00 order to

the U. S. Attorney at Cklahoma about 11:30, and was asked to wait until
cese was tried.

-12- Al bic



wife, my on and _gxqg%t. went to the
.- \3: 2 ' ..' - — 4. - \.

s . r

= N Honday WOTnIng . o L 1ea, ‘ :
‘me that Balley had oacapod._g_; was very much surprised.

"I hed ebsolutely nothing to do with his escape in any manner, and
had no knowledge of it .

"4 few days prior to September 17, 1933, as I remember, & lawyer from

A Dallas by the name of "$alked with me. He said he was
- a good personal friend o e sheriff, and the sheriff mge{d\ to know
("‘" F77 T the guilly erties 4% ¥e could gf1scharge them; I™%old Him; Lri\Bailey,”
' s would mke%oz_ stat{ement ,{not eyen to mes The lewger retprned %out i
. ~_ . . Septmxber 1¥;' I teld him then, that I had dglked fwith Bajley; 'that \

I had abked him 1f the"two men a\z‘regxed were guilty, had he seen their

names printed, and further that it wus believed, by this lawyer,

__ at least, that & kr. Miller, who had purchased his car, wes also guilty..
I t0ld the lawyer thet Bailey said he would never be cheacp emouzh to
offer just a Ford Car for his release, that he would not think of of-
fering less than §10,000, That he md no money and from what the
pepers all sey and everybody else, that Cetherine or Geo. Kelly

..... - were the.only people with any money.- That-Bajley df{scleimed being ———

. *in®" on the kidnaping. That Miller was not guilty and $hat fram

: -.8l1l the conversations and information, etc., that I really believed

" "they" meaning -the officers were®R "ho} trafl", and thatIf it were
" p money deel/t certainly, was more t e we Fo:q Car. yThat Reiley
© said i1 he had " 1&19& 1tY he cgrieinly would have either/en auig' }

mobile that some account or else an &ir ship to ‘teke him away;- -~

- that the old gun was no good; &nd the ecar would not run fast, and I

told the lewyer that Bailey really believed honestly that scmebody

had "framed™ him to get him killed and hai ®pleanted®™ this no account

gun. I was giving this lawyer my conclusions as he was giving me

his, and I thought our conversations were confidential as lawyers

usually talk to each other, Maybe other things were said which I

40 not now remembder, '

R

~r
1 oAvey
b

X, otherwise)™.I exsepy to receive the §500.eésh'n

e iﬁ.ﬁﬁ‘@_:.ﬁ;,,’f?%&:a.ny here, Worth about $5004

yelds 1%, mnd-he promised je tiat his *folks® meanting relatives
ose, Would~ oF might halp him Scmme - oo . oo B oo vives

2 AlLBIC
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*] heve written this statement during the course of this trial very
hurriedly, and if there is any mrther information I ean aecquire,

Lucille Stomer,
Notary Public,

The a'bovo affidavits are retainod in the Dallas Diviaicn Ofﬂce rile.

. - -~ - PRt Tl o~
N “n Septeiber 23, 1055, A, G ot C. Bevill;
‘f' subject in fhis cdse, appeeared ‘gt the Dallas Division Office and fumished
“.. -7 & sigied statement in which shs ldentified the 44-calibre S & W Revolver used

by Harvey J. Bailey in effect g escape from the Dalles County Jail, es
being the revolver gave to Thomas L. Manion a few days priar
T to the above mentioned escape. retailed copy of her statement is a ttached to

copies of this report to the Dinsion at VWa. hington.

On Saturday afternoon, September 23, 1032, sgent P interviewed
—_— Harvey J. Bailey in the Federsl Jail, Federal Building, at Oklehoma City,
Oklahoma, In this connection Bailey denied that Manion and Bevi 1l had
any knowledge as to his escape from the Dalles County Jafl, Bailey would
. give no information &8s to how he got the hack saw bledes and as far as.the .
gevolvér was (concerned, stated he found the spme in’ the magttress in his cell,
~ He alsé edvisegd KAgem; that no other person assisted in his escape and Mo
im or frienmds in connection with this escape,

money was patd

Trusty,
Dallas County Ja ent
& concern e date of inca.rceratim of on

prisoner in the Dallas County Jail, es August 5, 1933, and cate o ge
September §, 1933, stating further that this man wag placed in L-1 Corridor
olrze the East Wing

$ : } % . -;:.
. 3! 4 by the Tfited Sti%ea }t tornay
\{w,m nm 8e8"to testify. in connactton rifrin's contenttwi that he 6b~

served the k volnr t h fms amua coneoald b -Thmh
Lo WN < - . ] y. 8

A signed statement was secured fram
_ now residing at Delles,
exas, &t the Dallas Division ce, in which she claimed thet Thomas L.
Manion offered her $3000.00 to drive & truck to be placed et a given location
for her, down to the vicinity of the Dellas County Jeil on the mornirng of

- Al BIC

said instit&tton on the ) r for safe “k‘qepin_g,du:gng

et s anmtmpe s
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< tshsshmes cemss mica mBea s

September 4, 1933, date of Harvey J. Beiley's escape from seid institutica,
end to allow herself to be taken as hostage by Bailey to some point in Okle~
home City where she would be well peid for her services. Copy of this de-
tgf{led statement is being submitted to the Division w his report. .

.

t-ohs was Previously emp

> ‘ ' ALse, tHAL-oh yod-
Ui 3y tne. inaurense £irm & Collins, In this conneetion, Agent tele-
< 7 phoned the Baylor University Hospital, whereqalso claimed that she
bad been a patient, end it was escertained she was & ted to that institution
on March 18, 1033, and released on March 25, 1933; that her medical history
mly reflects that she was muffering in the lower ebdomen and back, which ,
further diagno tributed to female disorders, and that her docto thet
time 'asw This information was obtained mmﬂ

’/(, .._4_"._; ﬂ'—-"\ ) '_,.-._.." PR ~*/(,-,\ e /—w,\'x’~ '/--n-.,!’ et
{ secuelt to the abo¥ve teléphonel

-

.. 7/
- onvcrsation" wit

Agent Glﬂt&ci}gr‘ who ‘had no Xecollection 6f any relative by -

the name of Also, Agent cohtactod#» who, after

, referring to his mediecal record og‘h advised thet he remembered

. that she was a patient o only a short time; that she claimed to have ...

- " "7 “been related ‘%o*‘b’u‘t that he hed no recollectim of her other
than the faet that she, while not a pronounced psychopathiec perscnality, was
undoubtedly a neurotic individusl, oconsequently, erratic; and therefore un-
reliable, in view of which it was decided after conference zith Assistent

—_— .. ~United States Attorney Joe H. Jones, that it would be inadviserle to use her -
: as a witness. ¢

. M Lt
§
o WP
YN
.
-~
i

Dalles, Texas, 3n September 35 163, and}indic{ment éﬁ:ntain@ng tw! counts - .
the first qouny/of whidh chatges Bailey, Manion und Bevill with conspiracy to ~

"violate Section 246, title 18, U.S.C. annotated, was returned Septenber 25,
1935, and same contains 22 overt acts outlining the various activities of the
defendarts in effecting Harvey J. Bailey's escape fram the Dellas County Jail,
Count 2 of said indictment, chargés Fhomas L, Manion wit: ellowing Baijley to
escape,in violation of Section 244, U.S.C, annoteted. '

( TN - TYaets in this case were presented to the Eederal rend Jury QA""”
C N

Benion plead not guilty when erraigned in Federel Coprt at Dallas
bove, &nd Grover:Oy Bevill entered plea of guiltys . Both Were :ii:: -
P 2 ~TELkdn default of $10,000,00 gach, pending trial

o ores Beptenber 29, 193y oo srrarst ot the Telles '
?ipiﬂ's!_pn;goi'ﬁ:e_g ‘and fumished ‘.‘-a_‘!énp»&);‘/g_tatmt to the effect that he traded
4731 "the 44-8alidbre 'S & ¥ Revolver which was exhibited to him by the writer, to Grover

0, Bevil). six or séven years ago. Copy of the detesiled ste:ement conceming
identificetfon of this revolver is attached to copies of thi: regort
for the Division at washington, )

N

~ ¥ 2N
_-..e_g.:_,}v:y_‘ AL

T
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Dallas, Texas, eppeared at this di¥ision oi7ice and furnishe signed stete-

ment to the effect that Thomas L. Manion borrowed a shot gun from him on the

ix Petasts E! : . Het A
h Vel e a1es Toimby

= - SRR y ‘f‘f.ui. quess ~-we (-}~ we DY m_’x@
muﬂtho writer at the Dallas Division Offiee on Friday, September
29, 1953, at which time he reitersted his innogense, but upon being questioned
further in connection with statement of Grover C. Bevill,outlined his trip with

Bev{ll to Denton, Texas, on the date of Harvey J.-Bailey's :';eape hhci!e;alill 5
usly reported. Mr, Manion also made reference to the which he bore
::wgioggnngvi as referred to in Bevill's atatement, advising that with this
money he purchased a newspsper, tw cups of coffee, package of cigarettes and
Lt box of matches, amounting to 26¢, and the remmining 24¢ he gave to prisoners in
N - Ahe Dallas County Jail, --4dso, in this connection, he stated that~during the ™

interview #hen he borrgwed this mongy, hg‘ﬁautiqned Bim thet he YManion) )
{ with othexs might be ukder suspicion of bfiing connectell with \he estepe of.
... Harvey J .%aﬂoy and that.:d4 would be best that'he-be not seen with Bevill °°
i in the future, and that said interview was had near the Jefferson Hotel alongside
& - of the platform somewhat obscure from the streety At this time Mr. Manjon o
. ed.this Agent's -ettention, 4n-the presence of Tnited Stetes Farshel
' to the fact that it wes necessary for Bailey to use some kind of
tool in removing the sections of bars from the door of his cell as apperently
they were secure when tried by Deputy Jailers on their trips during which pri-

soners' cells were checked, necessitatin removel of this_tool after Bailey--
— was thecked in to Deputy at 6: AM, and that investigation
_ should be conducted ¥ith a view as aining who- is résponsible for the

removal o_t the above m__entioned tool,

R
e

“\ ,

~ , . 5

e Vg > /" Vad . ’ ,."' . K T g
- N . \ / . - : Y R
- - , { In $he aiéxed statement of ; 11."set out epowe, it wilJ}
- ) ,/be noted he mekes referemce to as-having borroded
the revolvér from Bevill used by harvey J. Bailey in effeeting his escapes

An effort was made to contact Perry by telephone but it was ascertaied he was

out the city. Subsequently, United States Attorney's office issued a subpoene
fo d the latter, after being served, called at the Delles
Divigion ce, stated he canld not recall having borrowed said revolver from
Bevnl‘ but thet he did go by Bevill's house on one occasion for the purpose of

barrowing & gun but Bevill stated his revolver was in the possessior of someone
else at that time, , _

‘e

‘Ardsiore, Oklahoma, in the Dallas Divisfon Offioe om ‘the morning o er 3,
1933, ‘and ascertained that when he {Dunn) mrrested Hervey J. Bailey at “rdmore,
on September 4, 1933, about 10:15 4K, he took Beiley out of the ear and while doi:

' All 1T



Dl

80 found along side of him on the seat S & W, 44-celibre Revolver, No, 5788,
containing 3 S & ¥ 44-calibre Cartridgas and 8 Winchester, 38-calibre. In ad-
dition themto he statea that he found in Bailey'a right hip pocket, 12

8 8 101 by "of “Sep
ing ‘Previcus eriminal of’ p O, Bevill and Thomes
L. nanion be furnished the Dﬁlu Division Office, under date of September 23,

1933, a letter was received from the Division indicating there was no known
erininal record ‘in the Diviaion for oither mdivldnal.

L,
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In the case entitled mmz._mmzrnnumm BOMAS L.,
NANION; QROVER C.BEVILL,vith altas,Obstruotioa of Justice-Release of Federe
' therg.are transmitied herewith

,“efoiai\ee of the ‘following soner B,rvvl
reppris: ¥ 3 ( Balley, S
AR | B . al j,
\\...'l"'

P »
H :

Wt q -

Sp'ec\{’n Agent,

d
\v.~ ot

Al BIC

Very truly yours, ' e

E » .
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DETAILS: AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS.
Continuing efforts to locate E4 end Todéntz for the
—_— . purpose-of—apprehendiag them with - -view-to alse-locating-or-odtaining— -

/s,
{
v

i

N ATION.
L O AN , < -
.ﬂhmuo.: - =2Z7 ~"£’mm‘§°-\‘-f
. LR g
. <

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT OKLAHOMA CITY.' OKLAHOMA .. ~ ruxeo. 7-26 TTA

DATE WHIEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: | REFORT MADE SY:

9-'/ REFPORT MADK AT: . A

produstive of any 1nromtion to derinitolr
_establish that George nnd xatm-;n Xelly' L
‘were ‘is ‘Chicago, IIltnel

‘Report ‘of 8pee1a1 ."
Chieago, m.mm,

-
. _J RIS SRt SRas spes S PRI P RIS

aam Septezber 21, 1933,

information relative to George xeny.*"f the, Chicago
Dotecti.n Burean m uterviom on September 1X for the purpoac of
s £11ew, contaipsd

hi s otfieo oy other agenei ~Daring the ‘course of this interview
19romed ent ‘of a certain ‘telephone number which was

fo on the psrsoa of ntz when he was arrested at one time, this
telephone number being 671-M, Michigan City, Indiana, and by treeing
this telsphone mumber through the telephone company it had heen ascertained
that sams was listed to one ' IhOlO Tesidence was 1oeatod on
Calumt Avenne, ‘nonta Hod. 2, ki ty, Indians,’ ‘mo in.romatvtpn -
aRuT é&‘ ",c t!n; '111 rarrod “sub

1visioné
Oklehoma City-2
Chicago-2 . BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
'm ROUTED TO: ~ | e
185 MARLT W66 L 173
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P Lo  Ae ordingly.. thie A,gent mede 1nqu1ry at the ofriee or
Pt IR the United Afr Lines where it was ‘amcertained that bn September 1llth
Cj7aTt .Y Joseph ‘Leymeyer purchesed transportation from Minneapolis, Minnesota,
via the Northwest Air Lines, to Chicago, Illinois. It was also 1n-
Aicated that Mr, Lehneyer purchaaed from the Borthue; Alr Line- e

'A"Mek\e‘t’?‘agen ~gt~the ‘sems transportat on over.-t xuted !"'”“&
Line§ from Lhic Illinois, o New Jerpey, on leev}
ing fhicagd.at 1;80 P.M., Cenjlal 5t derd m' ¥ pt..m.’ier lzth.

T 1c‘ket -over ﬁhe ﬁnitod M.\‘mnee to Neurk. lle' .Te eey, retlected
" that 'Iahmeyer gave his address as efo City Ball nneapolis, Hinne- )
. motas It was further ascertained that the’ plqne ‘on whith Mr. Lehmeyer.. . _..
left Chicego on Sertember 12th arrived at Newark, New Jersey, on the
seme day at 6:39 P.X., that being the actual arrival hour of that
plene which placed it in Newark, New Jersey, six minutes ahead of
_time.

e e e s g gy e SNV »‘.'?'» - e B Y

The above mentioned wire was received ‘at the Chicego. -
turday afternoan efter the offfces of the United Air Lines
had)d.oeoa for thp weekend, and this information pas ob}eined {on Mon
_ day mornidg, September lggiﬁ.nd onthat date & wire wis dispatche
~¢6 the New York ortice, ‘ ei.ng them a‘e to the"’requeeted 1nromtion.

'8

On Septezber 18th, this Agent, accompanied by Sergeute S

and, of the Chicago Detective Bureau, proceeded
to Michigan City, Indiana, for the purpose of interriewing :
to whom telephome number 671-M was listed, es previous ention<
in this report. { as located at_his @arage eituated “ox

four years. When questioned as to when he had last seen Bentz alias
Richards, he stated that Bentz had resided at a cottage located at
Long Beach, Indiana, which is @& suburb of Nichigan €ity, since about

-

Al bIC
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betwesn stops. 18 and 19 at Long Beach, Indiana. ot 1nqu1ry at
several ron estato companiss, it developed that thls cottage was
Trented by a real estate Agent connectsed with the Long Beach Realty

- ° Company, and cccordingly”of the Long Beach Reaplty Company

was Questioned in connection with this matter. He atatpd that about

o __Juns lst . of this year a party giving his name as G. B Renier approached
b 2 Thim wiﬁ..roferencp m\renting acpttage. . ae, dily identified the
-» oy "F*,. ph %ographf of Ed Bentz'as bejhg thet of G/ B. Rdpier. /de stated thet \
T the eottago wes rento‘ to Repier uAtil Oé\tober B, 1933. He urther

: Tt "1,4‘ -adviged ‘that’ Bentz (Ifn Henier pafd 1n advenoe” ror the rent’of thidu ..
& oL eottago. that he was driving a 1933 Bnick sedan of very dark eolor
% __and_that he also oocasionally drove a Ford ssdan, model A, about the -

L)
T

“\«.1,4 '

1930 model. He was also shown & photogreph @ NWrs. B4 Sentz; ‘nee Verna -
Friemark, and he readily identified that photograph as being that of
the woman who was with Ed Rentz.
——— e e v ey
' ; E '  further advised that shortly before Labor Dey,
LE September 4th, Renier turned in the keys to this cottage'and informed
: 1 . / -them that hg -would not rotum thers; that a death 1n the rnmily neces= .
21 ) g sitasod his 1eav§g thiq sectipn of the’ country. and that he wou not;
s i 3 i \.be adle to etur betore the ¢hd of thd perioll for which the eotzd /.
; ’ . was rected. tated hahlho is empleyed.

by the Post Office at Michigan City, Indiena, was the owner of this
cottage, and accordingly was interviewed at the Post
Office. He readily identified the photogreph of Ed Bentz as that of
the party who had rented his cottage froem approximately June lst

until October S5th. He aleso stated that this party was known to hix

as G. B. Bonior and thtt he had vacated the cottage about Labor Dey
' ce. __drecanec that he

well to state here that the @bove mentioned Buick sedan was recovered
by officers in Indiane after it had been abandoned@ by kd Bentz follow-
ing a bank holdup in that state.

At BIC,
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: At the 'Indiana Bsll Telophone company, Agent was ad-.

I - visod by the Maneger that en examination of their records indicated
_ that po long distance calls were made fromthis cottage from the time
same was rented by Bentz alies Henfer until the time he vacated same.
. It was learned, howaver, that that -office is still holding & deposit
S . or approximately $10.50 made by Bentz ror the purposs of connocting .
N 4his~phone, £nd thrat thio’&"ﬁ‘beit we o, held th€ré™tor Bente: The

Foo { Menaghr advised thht in the evdnt a !ﬁ;ar ng ad e«s‘; rece{ved orj - (

+ 4o the event anyode calls.thepé for t x he Will Smedietely ./
“get dn touch with the Chicago Diviaion orfico. c -

§
rin e o0 g A w2 iy
\
. o

[,

", "t ‘the Post—0fftce it was learned- that Sents-aid-not--—--— -
leave a forwarding address. However, et the Gas and Light Compeny
it was ascertained that the gas and light deposit of approximately
$20.00 had been called for by Ed Bentz asliaes Renier, possibly one

- -week previous to the-time of Agent's imquiry. there, - --—— — . ...

€ e e e v 8T S i emt—

T . UL LI P R e ST
~ _From ‘4t was elso ascerteined that

.- didy th ' ummgr he hed ins lled new- Sxotor ip the-Ford owned
- v byszd Ben{z. e numbbr of the mofor whidh was [teken jut wag
!

913137, angd Ahe number af/ the xnotor uh ch Iae\plac in the Forﬁ’
waa 1-299330'7. - ¢ oui s

’ T of the real estate company also informed
' C nt that prior to the time that Bentz alias Renier rented the
cottage he had told him that he could be contacted by call-
drake Botel, apartznent 512, telephone Longbeach 8600.

office from the New York office edvising that Joseph Lehmeyer, Chief
of FPolice of Minneapolis, Minnesote, end a prisoner by the nar of

All b1c
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". = accompanted by Datectives NN WD procecded to the
Municipal Airport, where it was ascertained that the above mentioned
plane was severeal hours late and would not arrive in Chcago until approx-
imately 4:45 Daylight Sevings time. Upoh the arrival of this plane,

e Mo Lehmyar and the priaoner were readily identified and a surveillance

.z;.i h o Tiewee immedip began. ‘ hmeyer prageeded fr o airpo;:t ia one ,,m» )
y 92 riean e bus l, being followed Ageny and {
.4 L tig . bua, ypon arriving\at t Chicago Po (

R “vépartnent, pped and ~

T Lshmeyor “end his prisoner “departed’ from ~.

NS - gsame and entered the Chicago Police Departmsnt, where they proceeded to

3 ".J¢ .cc_._...the.Dstective Burseu and meds. arrangements for the prisoner to be lodged
ir the County Jeil over night.

Chief Lehmeyer then proceeded to the Sherman Hotel,
——— —.....mhere he evidently tried to meke arrangements for a room, but was un-
! successful, He checked his’ ‘daggege &t the Shermap Hotel and started ————-~—--
f VN v ) valking around the streets of Chicago. ‘the survsillence bding main- 5
i 1ned tin pously. . While in thé Sherman Hotsl, Mr. Lehmeyer went .-
T to a ephane ‘boogh and evident’ly néfe a’ ‘telephohe call,” the™h bor
. llea being tmkno'n. Whi;e 'alk‘i\ng arpund the str#ts ‘of \Chi cey rs
§ he also bppeﬁ in a arug’store ana dogoked tfu-ough a teleph\ne 'a‘(reeto i
H but made no calls. After having bis dinner at‘e combination luach room™ ROES
! and beer parlor he went to the Palmer House and there evidently made -
arrangements for transportation over an eir line at & consolidated air
line ticket office For transportation the next day. After leaving the
P " Palmer House Hotel he again went to the Sherman Hotel, where he aecurod
' - hio bo.ggcgo ana went o .the "Hotel Aator, Ioeatod at 172 North Clark

v s
RNy

here that on the mcr-:izg of September 21st Special Agen
wes essigned to pici uj the surveillance of Mr. Lehmeyer

eng contirue

All bIc



. £y

T e e e, el ool . ’ e B .z .
. FE e S R T ST
.

e I OO N

-s-

) O R On i.hureday norning, Septmbor 813t, at approximately -
8 30 6r 3 00 o'cloek, Special Agent in.Charge Purvis received a long
distance telephone call from the Oklahoma City Division office, ad- -
_vising that George Kelly, driving & new Lincoln tudor sedan, dark in

<.% . color _and bearing New Mexico license plates, hed departed f El Reno,
~ S .\ oklahm‘di \the aft{erat of Septm‘bq 20th, /omwte to Chteago. -an@ e
{ }that l pro:t:ly ax?-ive tﬁre during the earl hourd of tha morn- }
A ing o Sap ber t, that he would }egist r\ Be].m&nt Hotbl under 2
-t o the neme of Mitchell “and that he was expected w “meet one g

_ 2 high-powsred crook from Oklahoma ctty. 1n Chicago cn the evening of
—— ceeee oI September 2l8%.. . . ... cm—— e el ——

Special Agent in Charge Purvis immediately called to
the office practically all Agents assigned to this office. These
. Agents_arrived at the office before 5:00 A.M. There were &lso celled
S to this office the two squads of detectives assigned to thé o6ffice,
) " R ;.. a8 well as State Highway patrolmen working under Sergean
- \ P 7, After-arriving at.this office the men were divided into aquads, eac
)

h .A'J‘

} equa'a coneuting of rou.r or féve nen, incYuding ?rrice:rs and™ gents \—

- A P <  and "_pecitic ins ctio‘nn‘ ere given to eéch squad as to the hotel’ }
C I were to euver, sinte’it happensd ‘that listed 1g. the telephone and

clessified directories are five different Belmont Hotels.

Cor

\~-.\a{’

The variqua squaeds proceeded to their places of essign-
ment, arriving there before daybreak, where surveillances were begun.
At approximately 8330 o'elock in the morning @& phone call was received
. .at this office from the Oklahm City ornce advising that xeuy hed

; omet img. ’%ﬁe
rdifferent” squ

‘agaln assemb t;:the T

All BiC
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d his equed of State Highwyxy police, Both .squads then procooaed
to the intersection of U. §. Highway No, 66 and State Highway HNo. ,‘l?,

- which is loceted on the outskirts of Dwight, Illinois, and at which -
point there is located a four way stop sign. Arrangemsnts were made
by Sergeant ith the State Highway police officer covering that

uadiotion -t0_place a uhiformed poncemn in tho Yicinity of these . -

sto::zaigns top aiga-apa T

er th:t{Gl toris ’
this jofficqr neard)y wo come} to ‘s fomple te ¢ two squada"' L
d:th at. ad us polnts ndar thlekintor oet!p ,_in :_,,
) ) order that in the event o the arrival of- Kelly ‘ﬂuy‘%ould be in &’
. L pogition to immediately surround the car at tho tme ‘e came to the
— .z - Bt0D SLgR e —— - - B A SR ST

Agent @) end the squads meintainec a surveillance at
this point from noon until epproximately 4:45 P.lM., at which time s
‘wa-~—e" ... . linocoln sedan bearing New Mexico license plates spproached the stop
oo sign and came to & complete stop. This car was mdiately “surrounded
- and the party driving this car identified himself as being Hs Delaney

s £1Ving his residence as { ;;vzf-w--)-){‘s;:;jé-);.jt{_.;.,.i% Albuquerque, ‘
) P l\eﬁ Hex;qo. He iwas agcom ! by givifg his® /
7 N\ _neme a5 ar n, Mi ',igan)’ Y

“Mr. Mitchell said that he wes proceeding from’ Albliquérque, New MeXico,
to Chicago, Illinois, where he intended to join his wife et the Bel-
mont Hotel at Sheridan Road and Belmont Avenue. Mitchell bore some
resemblance to subject Kelly, but upon close inspection it was easily
determined that he ecould not be identical with Kelly. Mitchell further
advised that he was engaged in the land promotion business and also

., sold ,bonds. Be edvised that the four door Lincoln seden which he was

or his identity. !tit.,'uell ané .
tae Letectives to the Chicago Division office where LJARUELIT was further
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“drove’ a{roct to atcago, ‘that on’

chieugo detectives, meking stopa onl %o purchase guolin?: ‘He ndvieed
that he is personally kmowa to former United States :
l!arshnl at Oklahoua City, “who resides a$ the present’ ”ﬁuc&n X1 ‘Beno, -
/01:1 oma, and by Y. Barry Ki Attorfiey eral the" hte ff“x ;
_\ Okl atl Oklah cu{ i 1 )
e AN

b ' - Ee adnitted to Special Agent .1.n chargo M, H. ’?urvia
T : that he was arraigned in Federal Court at Enid, Oklahoma, two yeéars
- "‘“‘“‘"‘”“ago on u-tharge of mail freud, but that he was—aequitted: of- this—charge, =

and that Judge Voight, who presided at this case, would remezber him.

Ee also stated that he was indicted at Devils Lake , North Dekota, in

1920 on & mail fraud charge, but was also acquitted; thst he was in-
— - eedieted-at Hobart, Oklahoma, for obteining-money under felse-pretenees ~—
in the year 1817, but this charge was also dismissed. Ee ‘advised that
thia is the only criminal record against him, and. that he had néver

N7 beeq convzfced ot any gharge, and t t no harge “Wer®. outsta Ing~ o
_ A Y aga;‘nst h ,) : 3 k
TN, . .f-;} \\_. :':‘-,- 3 - , e ‘_.

‘I'he ringerprints of. mtchell were taken and compared Iith
_thosse of subject Kelly st the Chicago Police Department, and it was
determined definitely that Mitchell was not subject Kelly., At the
same time that the camparison was made a search was made of the files
of the Bureau of Identification, Chicago Police Department for the
prints of Mitchell, and it wes discovered that he was wanted for grand
- ireular being dated . :

Spectal ‘40 ‘Charge - , < ¢!
with reference to the wan?ed not{ée on Mitechell and was later alvised —=----
by Special Agent in Cherge Dunn that Litchell is still wented by the
authorities et Sants Anne, and that the Chicago rolice Department would

be notified by wire by the Santa Anne Authorities to hold !'itch»11 for

All biIC
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o sold Mitchell the car, advised that Mitchell
“ had"teken the ¢ar out of the State without peminion and that he
do;lrtd that tho car bo hold ‘ror hil.

e

S 'hen conrronted with the Tact that he was uanted at Senta
cre—Anna, Celifarnia, )litdm% 414 not ,n this ¢ pecial Agent,.t Chargg
S H. R&vis, ywhereugon he) wes tyfned oyer to he cago olice

o
p rtnen to thold or 'Am'n a@rﬁ.ti 54 } A
- ’_‘ e E \ o N~ at e
{< ¥ description of H. Delaney tc"ﬁe'n,".as : .
obtained Im _personal observation and information codteined in the [~ .
—tiles of the Buresu of YdentiPicatlion, Thlcésg6 Pollse Depertmaent: — " ==
age ) 40, born December 17, 186¢2
at Keufman, Texas
—m— T s e et '"'"'—~———-~Haigh-t———--—-———-——-—-~—~~- -9t - lo't. .... e e ——— . —
: TR R Weight 176 lbs. v B L -
R Build e Mediup;m__” H BT R W
7N 7 Eyes, - T A
C : i ) : L } compiexion‘ j Ruduy 2 | }' L
R N S ~QOcclupation \___~*  Salésman-fhd rancher,, .
¥ T Bducation - 8th grade public schools,

. Keaufman, Texes.
¥ilitary record Joined United States Navy -
about 1908, serving four
yoars; joined Navy egain
at New Orleana, ‘November

_m_ ' t | 7
li tchell edvised that be had picked this “boy up “at Tiacoln, I1l{nois;

that he was tired at the time and noticed the boy standing at the side
of the road endeavoring to secure & ride, and, thinking thut the boy ‘
might be able to essiat him in driving the cer, he had given him a 1ift;

All biC
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: .lho kneow nnhing at all’ eoncemins mtehou a.nd that ho had never seen ,_
him beforo he had been piekod np by him, Inasmuch as 1t wes felt that
th mtchell, ard it being determined

was

lurv‘ei.llances 'ero
.:00 o'elqck 6n the =
- : ptember.21st 1 ap) 30 P.M., with the - LT F
exceptlon ‘that the surveillance at the Beimont Hotel located at the ’ )
corner of Belmont Avenue and Sheridan Road was maintained until 11:00
P.M. that night. At this hotel Agents and officers were stetioned on
the inside of the hotel as well as on the outside on the possibility

"7 Tthat there might be somé connection betwsen Xelly and Mitchell, and
that Kelly or his ufo lu@t posaibly appear “that hotels .} ever,

19 orest oee}rrol S
} homa 5& ofrice

“ called this Offieg-by telephond-advfsing’ th;t a.{etter’ heox;*‘recoived
at Oklahoma City by . an’ informant ~work1ng Iith the oklahom City office;
" that this letter was from Mrs. ‘George Kel.ly ‘and had been majled from
Chicago, Illipois, on September 20th; that the postmark indicated that
1t was mailed from the Lake Strest Station and that the letter was

’ sent by air mail; further, that this letter was signed by Mrs. Kelly

. as Mrs. John 4. Dayton, and in subatanco ‘an rottoc:t 1nctructod__,the

8. snppoaod}y a friend. oi llru Xelly,

Accordingly, on Friday morning, September 82, at epproxi-

mately 8:30 o'clock, the writer end Special igent on-
tacted ih charge of the Special Delivery Division of the

All blC
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.. .notthere and was thought to be on
,.,fornrding nddrou was tnilnblo. .

from tho Chicqgo‘;,:;f-
A_'Deteetivo Bureau immediately etartod a watch at the ciel Delivery
;-iindo' of. thg Post Ottice. It was u'mged with

.for ent to o the deliw:
dne ‘thers Loy same and. dt
Mrs,a Kel sh call in

oanod.

on the morning of Friday, September 22nd, until 11:30 that night, w1th-
out any results,

- Eo (454 ‘tmnfomtlan was received Trom the Special De- "
livery carrier who had attempted to dsliver this letter %o

: ; ‘to the effect that was not the
Lot : Y Ahere,: a siryeillence was, maintaifed o
R - {Irerent Agenke r::,’ this %ioe bping. ass g
i : rvoll e. e i

to mainteip .

The lriter and Special Agent and orficera
and toek up this surveillance at the Special Delivery
window of the Post Office egain on the morning of Saturdey, September
23rd at 8:00 AM. Shortly after arriving at the Post Office one of

the en;loyoos callcd ;3he. mter*a attention to the fact that another

nstruction o o have MraXelly get $n toush with him at
that hotel immediately. arranged for an atfempt to be mede to°
deliver thi at which is a beer tavern
owned by

Al bB1C




- imdiately proceed ¢ where thoy were to
ewait tho arrival of the carrier so that they could overhear what took
‘ plapo. This could be discrsetly done by reason of the fact that that
,- address is a beer tavera. Two other Agents were instructed to be in
the vicinity of this tavern in order that the carrier could umnediately
rt back to them what information he had learned with reference to
—~4&48 per. 1natmcuonl, ‘the carrier :? ad to delivar
etter, but\yaa informed™ there py the \bartender th

Co Gt
Nt aotghero.

-
-

{

ot thire, ti» bartiynder mting. "I $old. yog yest;rday e;vas -
He is:on his way t0 Californie ‘by now ‘end-I"don't txpect ‘him
. . " back", The carrier then started to leave a notice to the effect that

thoﬁfletter 'ould be held at the Spscial Delivery window, but the bar- -
"“tender told him that if was useléss to leave & notice there, and the T 7
carrier did not leave the notice. This letter was returned by the car-

rier to the Specisl Delivery Livision where it was turned over to the

writer and the others meintaining & surveillance there., The surveillence

"7 "Tat the Special Delivery winidow of the Post Dffice and at %"'““" T
- *aa contimed throughout Saturlay, September n i
'_,. until 11: .M. This surveillence was again taken up at both plaeo' ) i

} the e(rly rning (Of Se? emberﬁéth} e

In vi\bv the fect-tbat the letter_rcéoived t& g
infomant ot the Okleahoma City office at Oklahome City from Mrs. George
Kelly, bearing postmark at Chicego, Illinocis, indicated that it had
‘been majiled at the Lake Street ‘Station in Chicego, Special 4Agent
was instructed to ascertain the area covered by the Lake Street
ation, for the purpose of meking discreet inquiry at any hotels located
within that area, It was ascertained by Agent that no hotels .

It was also ascertained that one of the bartenders work-

ing at the” address wes named, However,
he ies small of stature anc in DO way resexbles George Kelly, the subject
of this case.
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' Speeial Agant in charso Purvia imtnediatol called the ’
Chief of Folies at Two Bivers, who advised thét #
had informed him that while having funch et & restauran

in that city he hed Gbserved two men whom he believed to be George
A S Eelly and Verne CAMiller, this identification being by reason of
N TeeeiY ictures e -had seen of-~Eplly end er in thé:Chicago paperg_\
ok V.  Mr. Purtis waw inforked tha% the Yhief gf Pollce there hadycalled
- A 'f’Ko!aunpé, “Green_Bay, and Magitotoe, ‘Wisgorsing 1nstryicting Nhem ﬁ
on- the lookout for these two ‘pu‘fiea. _ He'ma ‘also 1 armed that
T would ‘Call Sturgeon Bay, Wisconsin, anmd other towns surrounding Two
-————— - .- . Rivers to.immadiately be on the lookout for t'lo men answering the
descriptions of Kelly end ¥iller.

be =

'\‘ o =
’ ey .~

Special Agent in Cherge Purvis also msde telephonic

Mitmade -—~—commnication ¥ith Special Agent ' the resident agent
- at mvaukeo, Wisconsin, end in-truc e “to proceed-to- heﬁurs, -

Wisconsin, ‘for the purpose of ascertaining full particulars with .

N , < L TR re’rex‘a‘ce to the entification of two nﬁn es iolly and mllor. s L
Yo (T ek
— SN At X L uou andum as sujmitte }cial éent

overing 8 inves ga 1ve act vityb'at that \plag

R "Pu.rsuant to the telephonic instmetiona which were
receivod from you in Beaver Dam, Wisconsin, Saturday night,
September 23rd, 1933, the writer proceeded to Two Rivers,

' 'lheonain immediately and arrived at that place at eleven

- ) {, Saturday. Officers

. ey
Rivers police depertment had exhausted all p poe
locating them.

Chief of Police s contacted early Sunday
morning and we spent the entire day attempting to obtein some
infornation which might be of assistance in locating ¥elly

and Miller. A“ b'TC/
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sl
rown col&r; that the larglr man wore’ ‘8ark clothes and ‘his bdlouse
poprtd to ba vrinklod and bulging, giving him tho appearaneo of

%

.
¥e

.

sppearasd to be 'atehing him quite closely; that ho conversed
a during the lunch and that he left the restaurant
stated that with-
Tpceived : ,1ocal 1,,
Kelll and'v rnon {f'

me afte: 1ott th,—roqtcnranxf
ch were phs ok, Georgi
hoto '

t 1% was_ discoverod that tha msn,hud doyirtgd nbout ten or
tirteen ‘minutes eariier. T e

chier of Police (B 1nformed Azent thet he immediately
telephoned all surrounding towns including Manitowoc, Green Bay,
Kewaunee and Sturgeon Bey to be oa the '1ook—out' Tor Xelly end — - —~-
Miller. - B

————— ———— —

T e .
¥ : "_-. Ay

) . ( ) ( ' t exhfbited . the photographs of ;(elly"and Mi er i}

a Qe stafed tha't he i$ reasonably éertaisd that

‘the smalier-of the two.meh whom he.saw in Wallo's estaurant i
Vernon C, Miller and that while he &id not have. an opportunity -
to observe the larger man as closely as the other, he is of the
opinion that this man was Kelly.

-~ -

was interviewed at

her residence address,

ence aroused more et*ention ‘than their features.
was not able to positively identify either ¥elly or
Miller, although she statec that they coulé easily be these

individuals., She was more positive as to the icentifiration of

Miller than Kelly, however.
Al b/
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restaurant during the timse that the two non in question wers
there; that after completing their meals, the larger man paid
“for same while the_ smaller man atood near the door; that during

th%‘qnt.\iro tm.i' gy ‘were in ‘3 Festaurant: th.ﬁkrger ..d@ Sl

.. 'aXl thétalking to hyr; “th leaving Ahe ragtaurant they - -

’ ‘-; Welked Morth dn Wes ngton %‘n a loinurelylnna_:‘. p1ck-§?
ing-their teeth;-thst no suteaobile wak” “sepn and At is n‘ot

Lewe

g y kno'n Yow or Ihen they lltt gwo Bivors. Wiaeons

Lo AR 2

S %
o allo's %stauraht,‘ﬂo "x‘:[ve?s, e
Wisconsin, was also interviewed. He identified the picture of
Vernon C, Miller as that of the smaller fellow but stated that
the picture of Kelly is not the photograph of the larger rellow
- T T '“""that ‘was“in-’ IIllv‘ 'Reatnumt on- b{ptember 23, 1930. R

. v SN T th f the photo aph 4 is 7 K
R { ) - sthted f&t sh ; t S(lar?‘ 5 Ke Y. .. \
,}_ﬁ;\,‘m_‘ - She atated that‘the g : ’Kaa ig-ghe atanr:n‘ »
v T - very large and nt, that he. hcd ‘a ‘protruding stomach and that

he would prohnbly weigh 225 pounds. also
informed Agent that the lerger man she observed in 'allo'o

- - ‘ Rostaurent haﬁ a protmding stomch.

allq' 8 Restaurant, Two

“'tion ‘ebnéery
stated tiet a large muaber of rough looklng characters have
etopped at his hotel durins thg past few years; thet many of

All biC
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tated .that in the event these two men ﬂn the restaurant
re Kelly and Miller they ni@t have sams congection with

Yor possible future reference, the description of
as providod by- is incorporated belor :

y i" Dianond notorious gangster of New York, now deceased.

Y DR P

“,o..

.." : /, (:] 3-",-/("\ /'\- -‘; L
_" | S
. ":” Ght = \ 7 ( :
1ght \* o ' e T ~=
: Build - well bnilt .
T il Im " Color of Hair _ Almost black e
Color of Zyes Brown
Complexion Tark
Nationality Appears Jewish
Residence Milwaukee, Wisconsin (ahccrc-

—— S

ing to hotel registrationT

S e ‘.

* The ;utomobile in which the 1nd1v1dua15 uho. aore aoen ’ —-"','_

{ \'\ d( llo Restaiirant may ha{e come), was z;t obﬁ{rvod y enydpe - ‘ .
. \ s - no cl e was \vailgz;.e as \§o th’ direction tb y too{upon eav- S F
- 1ng the~ citys The ‘1ast time they Were seen: they were walki T

a leisuroly manner North on Washington Street. ' As soon es the re-

port was received in the police station, OfticerP
contacted each filling station and garage in Two Hivers, Wisconsin,

! but no one had seen the individuels in questioen.

Inquiry wes made in Mishicot, Wisconsin, and-
4at

also contacted.
* he stated that two men purchaseé four gellons of easoline and a

Al 61C
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1168 whieh they il Tl
L bt thqy only detirod four galions. They were ‘dress ed e
© % '+ . rough manner, It cppolra highly uxprobublo that then-m ecould .

. \}: . ;--,}."‘.“ b. nn.r .nd x‘lh. PR . f :3. ~;,‘_;;, z, " ’,.
6 = Cooe ’ ' ’ '.s._»-A

o S Information was received %hat there exé cot'tuéié in
' Shoto, viaconein, thich men night pouihle rent as A hldaont.
' . 1. s -0f oaui ;

/ ' y .- -
B “shown the photographs of Kony ana Iuller but he ‘stated that he
TTLF “"has never rentod cottegn %o theu ipdividuels or anyone_ resembl-
TS S Yng

—Shoto, Wisconsin, was also 1nterviewed.

He stetedthat ootteges have nevew men resembling
e --—eoither-Kelly or-Miller: -NeitherWy S Vo - ————— e

; - \p
th -3 m
an ind Qidu

stopped on & highway Seturday morning by itwo men who resembled
the photographs of Kelly and Miller and that these individuels
inquired concerning the routeé to Seymour, Wisconsin., It was
. was in Michigan
eached for.

I would attempt to obtain more definite detaile tron (P
and that I would contact him on Nonday, .

Al b1C
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m further described as being the first road Wut of the Town
fs __‘;'ot Hobart eheese r‘ctory and is lodated seven miles directly
“West of De Pere), she obn.rved e large dark blus sedan parked
in the road; that it was unusual to her, inasmch as she has ' -
. Dever. bororo .seen a hiih powered. car on this ro;:, which is not _
ch 18 surrminded ‘by W0 st DPlacens ol
r bhb, man Zg,h&-aetly An the / TE
led waving M hand;’up an down,‘,mking it in \\ :
. ' ss; ud areing hes« ¥o. s%0p; that-ths . “om
o largo blue eedan 'u Tacing’ sauth; ‘that t'o men: uppearod to ;
i s . .have boen in the udjoining field; thet the man who stool in :
—ied -l conter Of —the romd “appearsd to-be -the ‘chauffeur of —the ———- -~ -~ —-— =
car; thet one man near the fence also waved for her to stop;
theat she drove her car directly alongside the car in which
these men had been rié¢ing; that she shut off the motor to her
- T ey ahU stopped; that the chauffeur asked-*Can- you-teil us how— -
1t . to get to Seymour?™; that she told them to proceed South as

- i Pt they wer thon headed to the fi;'at cornnr, a diatnngo of about’. .- fg
' Y y * three 1ty Blocks, ,énd to turn right at that piacs on the Rout

o3 { 71, De re Bpad, end to fhllow that romd ‘antfl they eams {to ti)

: Ridge M4Mch would téke them-cirsétly into. seyzour, W scgu

thet the chauffeur did all the talking; that @uring the conversa- :@ .
tion, the man she later identified as Kelly walked towards the
car and got in the front aeat that the man she later identified
as Miller walked around the west side of the car to the sast
side of the blue sedan; that he never once took his eyes fram

+ her fach; that @s she finished directing them to Seymour, Miller
_.Jn gn syen voice threo times, during whigh

: “this’ question s
orfin ‘rSontherly -direction, epparently as -
she had ipstructed them, anéd that she. then proceeded to her farm,

Al B1C
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- . that seme bhed the appearance of- possibly being bedding, thet it
. 1- 5 ssible that: ‘thebundles could have hecn 3 ing, -

ER e e .. o
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. - . i - > ‘n» P
was thrown a q_ 1t contalning Y design ‘of red lnd b]ne stripes - -

o8 & light background; that the dosign was rathpr modernistic;
that she also noticed that thers were many bundles in the car; e

that she eould not determine the nature of aaid bundles, but

to derini
chaug‘eur as’ K

nd tEet ghe 1is
2 deacr‘ged thy

Holgh’t : N
f Welght - m e o 14o-1i5 Tbesiam T
Hair Black-combed straight back

He was bare-headed and very closely resembled
Wallace Ford, the movie ector;
o rae s o e H@. WOre light amber .glasses. ox gogglas x¥ith .. .

.8 dark rim; .
Bo also ioro‘n round neck, aloevelets ueater
er the sveater he"" ,»- -~

& A ther ga¥rk inncolcr,. ; .
( ro a 1ght oiored ehirf) openiet t neck, \
g of {e nsrt nre\{ol §a up \

to his el Qu

' 'rhe man she identiried as Miller was dressed as follows:
He wore a gray cap which was pulled down even with his eyebrows.
His shirt was of a rather peculiar grayish ecolor end his trousers
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‘ SRR Immediately ufter providing you vith the ebove in-
..formation by telsphons, I.returned to Green Bay, Wisconsin,
here I cantactp‘d hoth tho/g.e irr'a ot}‘;cg and tho;pl e i

f‘

ST e o " of same. I located the Identification Orders of these men . -~  ~
—_— e L —“'—trom“t‘nﬂr ‘£11es Tor her and she promised that 8ll the informa-

tion which I gave her would be furnished each member of the
Sheriff's office, incluéing ell motorcycle "cops™ in the county
tonight. o .

e ——— - —_ -

o ;izj;. o Deputy. Sheriff
"2 was.also preaent and promis tho ‘most eagplate :

£ ,m thl mtt r. 2 . g}} 1 ( A E
t,\“) \‘, At‘the een Bag Ntnconsin, 14 T "”’

interviewed Captain of Police,
ftuief of Police,
) The information obtaine
officers in detail and it was gt same would be fur-
: nished to each member or the Green Bay Police Department to-
night by bulle iRe. & TR

‘~. n t & b
taver:;, but a.»parently helly or n&iller had not frequentec these
pleces.,

All b1C
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Sorvice Anto station, Seymour,
: : _; . ﬁiaconsin
Seymur. Wisconsin

‘Seymour, Wistonsin

Seymour, Wisconsin

o .. N ., : IR T e .. L';z . .
LS : i The,eni.y\ remaih proprim in Se < o
\* errat the tand 011 £1111 Mief o Poﬁ\eﬁ L

: absep ove nwmed ipdividduls . .

AL S “: {nteryfowed h “Q
e D Tstatsd thet 1naiﬂ uals ans 350; pt,iou oF Ko and

" Millsr ‘have not purchesed gasoline at their stations, Photographs
..yere_exhibited to each filling station proprietor but they were

unable to identify saxe.
reuent to ypur telephone call of tonight, I telephoned
e The /Aady who answersé the phone stated that same
HManitowoe, Wiss" o= v
e was vorking and could not be roached’by telephorie.
- T -\ ,_&e pu-ently upderstood the_ nature of thg. caIi. however, anﬂ R
- ' _..H'pr sed\to havé him vailaqie for\interview bstwesn ielve
%, } " tollgrrow/and afyer fojr thirty tomgrrow ‘vening, in th4 even I Qn- 5
= 1 Dt able t¢ “obtain transportation which will bring me to Manitowoc at” \4..

noon, I -111 cover this lead at ‘the earliest possible hour tomorrow.®

On Sunday.morning, at approximately 11:30 o* clock, Special
Agent in Charge J. ¥, Ketth of the Weshington Field office errived in
Chicego to assist in this matter. During
Special Agent in charge xoith went to the
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the Oklahoma City office, it was decided that-a ‘felegram would be pre-

pared addressed to —at and that

same would be delivered by an Agent of this office dressed in a Western
Union messenger's uniform, sPecul Agent in Charge J, M. Keith erranged
with the Western Union Compan up this message, whieh as stated

wes addressed to instruc-
i : .$ing him to tell K-« to call at.the Wells Roberis Hotsl et

4 M. §\gned "Lustier”,. egram was typedyup to Ercit i
B ( Chat 1 w,as #om oiflahome ity ﬁl 1 respects ppearéd tom '

fide ° le_gnim from hat, b

'Y _Westérn Unfen c Frier's unifgatm -

: was borrowed from the Western Union Campeny; and it was arranged for
Special Agent 'to dress in this uniform and deliver the
EE— ~-telegram to-the -agdress. -4t epproximately-3:00-or 5:80- P.M;-— ————-—- - -
Sp=cial Agent éressed in the uniform and éerarted with the tele-

gream for

. Specidl. Agent in . Charge J, li, Keith departed from this
to the vicinity o

orfice tith Special Agent

. [T - M. stetioned & o
: 'y while nt proceeded ther‘ to del}ver @he telegran. “agent
) - 3 ﬁﬁ'st :§t to the Cregt Park Eotel, which acjoins thi beer:tavern’ana 3
0 / enhounced to the clez that he had a telegram ;‘or“ thE\reupo Co
was ‘at that hbtel. and that

‘=77 .7 the elerk informed him that no

the telegrem must be fo the bartender next doar.’

went to the beer tavern

Thereafter, Special Agen-
at where he eannounced to the two barkeepers
that he a telegram for one of whom sajid tha
' d that he vas in calirornia.

yas not there

‘sitting. in the booth Who. coyld =

not be ooserved by Agent The bartender, after talking with this
unknown perty for & few minutes, turned the telegram over to him ané then
told Agent that it would be O.K. to leave it there. It is believeéd

Al biC
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"up Michigan Avenue, whpre he was later contactsd by Special Agent in .

-Charge Keith in an office building, end there related the dovelo;nants
thnt had taken pheo at the above addrsu. . — 3

- On this same afternoon the w g

. proceed to tho vieinity of

or was idatmcted to
for the. pose :
ative 't %« =,
ed oniMichigan Aveyne | '
nger Yor George Kelly ;
; S Ehs \ nt on thﬁ‘ug&novn =
b .-  party. After following him for approximately thirty minutes, 1t was
believed thet this man acted in & very suspicious manner, by rseson of __

the fact that he would walk up end down Michigan Avenue in the vicnity
of M stopping occasionally and looking around.
The following memorandum is the result of this surveillance:

D

T o U T wagact @) Agents While walking
_on South Michigan Avenue this afternoon around 3: ;O, oinervod
a man, vho gppeared: to be a Bead ringer for Kol.ly‘- ‘They

§Qraile thisxa.n foy some 1st e, {8 vario & dire tions
o is acfions w oveypec :.;}

nad foilowed-hir r they picked him u ~
etermine his 1dent1ty. His ringerprinta were found not
to coincide with those of Kelly.

stating that he

He gave the neme of
is from Cleveland, Ohio. He was about:

- Black (6ark)
Very good

At the time Agent@ P te1kec to this person he
seid "I guess you're looking for George Kelly". He was askeé
why he asked such a question, end he replied "I have read sbout

All B1C




Bt e TR S Y S DN

R e T P S

§3 USRS JUC I S P ' e i e T, ._'N T . U

- o

- - U )

ndd.rou on ‘South Michigan Bonlonrd, _cloao to the beer Joiht.
_ whieh is kept under mvoilllnce. as the relay etation on L
' Kolly. e ; Do, L. . JE

SE e e FORCIE

He had in his pou'u:ai‘o'nA e bank fiﬁ b'ooi: on fhe Mer-
.o tile Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, showing doposits Ry

, o Decembd .. 1930 y 27, “He ex that ,*"-:
(/w . d{ o latfer dade he wf fer to Clevelayjd vi the
X - 3 lulsl graph{iddredso “whigre he’has begn unpil
N—" ‘ yerel days~eg€S, when h¥-ésne to Chicagt on a Veeation, and
to. visit his femily end attem the 'orld'l hir. ’
5. R o
On ’I‘uesday morning at approiimately l 30 A M., Specisl
Agent in Cherge J. M. Keith received a call from the Director, informing
him that George Kelly was at that time located at a certain address in
¥emphis, Tennessee, and instructing him to charter & plane &nd immediately
e "7 | proceed to that point for the purpoao of aalinting in the apprehens: on

of Kell’o . . ; : . .. \,

- © B s

s\. ', “ ‘ SPeci Ageﬁ in cpargo eith néde arro.ngemcnts %echar 4
. }oring{a pla.nta and &: app: ximte&y AM.\on th. morniyg ptemb{
. Nl fzsth doparteﬂ from C 1eago. Illinois.’for Memphis, Tenneue .-

This office was cuboequently advised of the apprehension

of George Kelly and Kathryn Kelly at lemphis, Tenneasee on the early
. norning of September 26th.

&xbuquont to ‘the date on 'hich this report was dictated
h .-
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Burent of Infrestigation
201 Liberty National Life Building,
.. Birmingham, Alabama

J - | October 6, 1933,

Director,

Division of Investigation,
U. S. Departmsnt of Justice,
Washington, D.C.

- Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Division letter dated September
26, 1933, directed to the Dallas, Texas, Office concerning the machine
gun carried by Special Agept_

This is to advise that the machine gun carried by

( Special Agent” is assigned to the Birmingham Office anmi at the
o time thet he ha

in his possession it was enclosed in the case that
has been provided for this purpose.

A\ z
—_——— \\;\ ’
[
‘\\.. Very truly yours, :

. )
,};\\'r ./“' (. & ;
{ - = W. A. RORER -
. \, Special Agent in Charge. ’

Py :

CC: Dallas

Al blC
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Divisica desires that you sutmit 2 statement by
Agont es $0 all of the circumstances connested with

this This stateneat should set fortd enything whieh
Ageat umhmuu»erneunormu;-u--
Muwmtmutmmhmm ‘ar §f Ty
A ke meds any statement shout f8. - It shomld llp ccntnh Ry
. fagts which might have aroused tiw m;ieiaa of the offieuh e

o of the compeny, es to the mtutl o the package.
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\ A 8. Bepurtment of Justice s 3
. _, DIVISION QF INVESTIGATION S <
T PA I NPT I t
- (4] 5
224 Federal Bldg. g = )
Oklehoma City, Oklehoma w o a
) = 3
October 6, 1933
moqm O
7-6 3
Director
Division of Investigation
A U. S. Department of Justice
. ¥ashington, D. C.
o
P Dear Sir: Re: George R. Kelly with aliasses, et al,
;:5\ Kidnaping.

Replying to your letter of October 3, 1923 request-
ing transcript of the testimony end motions filed in the ebove
case, please be advised that arrancements have been made with
the Court reporter to furnish this office with a copy. The re-

) porter advises, however, thaet the same will not be written up
for two or three weeks. As soon as I receive same they will be
forwarded.

) * : Very truly yours,

R. H. Colvin,
Special Agent in Cherge.

REOORDED | ME ?JZC- ._,__j-';
OCT10m33 | "~ s

e e T e g - . .
Untt Ore (,\ ot ;
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\ A M 8. Bepartment of Justice L :
R DIVISION CF NYVESTIGATION, T .
mil-do li-ll—llillld. 'llllral.ll_, : o . /
224 Federal Bldg. Wﬂ/
Oklahana City, Oklehoma .

i Ootover 6, 1535 Ry

o g D10

Director

Division of Investigation
U. S. Department of Justice
Washington, D, C.

0
C Dear Sir: Re: George R. Kelly with aliases, et al
’ ) Kidnaping

Replying to the Division's letter dated Octobder 3,
1933 I wish to edvise that alldransom money reecovered in this
case has been turned over to Mr. Charles F. Uraschel, who is per=
fecting errangements to have the same forwarded to the Treasury
Department at Vashington for cancellation and some arrangements
meade whereby new currency will be issued to him in Yieu thereof.

> As soon as time permits, e complete list of the

' ransom bills recovered will be furnished the Division for their

A records. In this connection it is desired to state that there
is $1000 of this money perspnally in the hends of the Court here,
this $1000 having been produced under subpoena duces tecum by
the Hennepin State Bank off{Minneapolis, who apparently are the
lawful owners thereof and which money apparently cannot be recove
ered by Mr, Urschel. I do not know what arrangements will be mede
to return this money to the bank or what arrengements can there-

after be made for its appropriate cancellation.

Very truly yours,

ol

R. H. Colvin,

Special .:ln.m:»gor;———"—'!
RECORDED ;'J;_AI[{"-’?'Z/ B
& -
INDEXED oci o lt?ﬂszf
| 0CT12 1933 .
<TROYED o TLL T
e 17 1968 R G o
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v ~ A8 Beputuent o Juatice |,
' Boreer of Infrestigation
L‘/ 201 Liberty National Life Bldg.,

Birmingham, Alebema,
October 6, 1933,

7-10

WR:@p

Director,

Division of Invoatigation,
U. S. Department of Justice,
Vaahington, D. C.

- o -
¥ ‘ Re: GEORGE KELLY BARNES, with als. et al;
' CHARLES F 4URSCHEL - VICTIL.
Kidnaping.
. Dear Sir: '
N Reference is made to the two smallifirearm pieces which were
) 5 found in the home of J. R.*Tichonor at the time of the apprehension
€ of the Kellys. .

: One of the pieces is & pepper box 4 barrel .22 calibre pistol
— which it hes bgen determined is the property of iirs. J. R. Tichenor, who
informed Agen thet it is an heirloom which hes been in
her family for many years, and which she highly values for sentimental
reasons.

It is requested that the Division consider returning this pistol
to Mrs. Tichenor et the proper time.

Very truly yours,

Alblc

/
’? ’ Special Agent in Charge.

Yy

NN LD GG
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s 5. Brpurtoment of Jruatice '
Bareens of Infrestigadion

201 Liberty National Life Bldg.,
Birminghem, Alaebama,
October 6, 1033,
7=10

R G b7c/

Director,

Division of Investigation, RECOPDFD
U. S. Department of Justice, rl____'_s - 7 ;—7

-]
Re: GEORGE KELLY BARNES, wiil eXd. h&d&
CEARLES F._URSCHEL - vmr‘;r.a e
Kidneping : PN o

Washington, D. C. OC‘ 12 \g U‘Dm i

)
(Aa]

» rma aseneel

X Dear Sir: | ? R C)M o

) . While questioning lérs. Kathryn Kelly Barnes, ahe advised me
' K that a few years ago when Francis LA Keating and Thoxmafﬂolden were
. fugitives fram justice, being sought by this Division, she addressed
. &8 typewritten letter to this Division at Washington, D. C. in which she
_— informed that they could be located at the Minnesota Apartments (neme
of city is not recelled by me) in which they mainteined an apartment.
Her purpose in furnishing this informetion was to impress the fact that
she had on occasions coopersted with the Government. In connection there-
—_ with, she also stated that this Division was undoudbtedly awere of the
H fact that George Kelly Barnes, her husband, while a trusty-driving a
H truck at the U, S. Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, had materially
( assisted in the escape of eating and Holden.
|

In connection with the above information, while interviewing
George Kelly Barnes, he stated that saveral years ago, while in Chieego,
he was informed by underworld friends that Keating and Holden were going
to kill him on sight., He stated that at thet time he could not under-
stand why Keating and Holden should have any grievance toward him, par-
ticulerly in view of the fee that they should have been greatly obligsted
to him. At the time this information was furnished agent, end at the
present time, Kelly is not aware of the fact that Kathryn had informed
us that he was involved in the escepe of Keating and Holden. He stated
that he later determined that Keating and Holden had been misinformed,
and the threats made upon his life by Keating end Holden weres the result
of a misunderstanding, which was later straightened out.

-From the above statements it appears that while George and
Kathryn were in Chicego, after George hed received informestion that
Keating and Holden would probably kill him, he became afraid and he and
Kathryn possibly sought to have them taken into Federal custody for the
protection of their own lives.

COPTES DESTROVED
185  1iaR 17 1965
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Eathryn Kelly Barnes further advised that when George Kelly
Bernes was relesased fiom Leavenworth, he immediately contacted Keating
and. Holden, who had $60,000,00 between them, and who furnished George
with money end told him that if he ever needed money, or eny auiannco,
that they would gladly render it to him,

Very truly yours,

A a S

W. A. RORER,
Special Agent in Charge.

co-Oklahoma City.
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October 3, 1933. 7’);\

- - . MEMORANDUM OF TELEPHONE CALL

I advised Mr. Nathan that after talking with the Attorney General,
it was decided that our status should remain the same at Oklahoma City, until
the return of Mr. Keenan to ORlahoma City. Mr, Nathan stated that the Marshal
hed already employed the three additional deputies, and I advised we could
release three of our Agents, leaving ome of our men in charge. I advised,
) : however, it was possible, although not entirely probable, that Mr. Keenan
could settle the matter at Oklahoma City by long distance and not have to re-
turn to Oklahoma City. I stated that orders had been today issued that no
person was to see the prisoners without permission from Mr. Nathan, and no
steps were to be taken toward State prosecution until after the return of Mr. ,
Keenan to Oklahoma City. I stated that Mr. Keenan told Mr,. Stanley he had ey
never intended that they be prosecuted in the State court, and that he had '

EREELY SR A0

told Mr. Hyde he should not "bluff® them like that. Mr. Nathan stated the Q’“
Marshal will have four men on each shift, and our Agent will be in charge. o
I stated our case will go to triel next ¥onday. T
. [
I stated Mr. Keenan is opposed to our withdrawing from the guarding N3
- of these people, as the Marshal told him he would not assume the responsibi-
& % lityo M '
: . c
' I then conteacted Mr. Lerson at Detroit and he advised Mr. Keenan &
: had left at 5:45 p.m. for Cleveland, and that it was his belief he was E
planning to leave Cleveland early tomorrow morning for Washington. >
a
)
¢

oo [[7/35730 ¥

0eT 9 - 1935 .
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As all 1ndl u the okhhm cxty di-trict have been
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DETAILS:

— 1 Sum————Apparent leads in the Oklahoma City district wers covered-dy Agent —-—-
an mtorviet with Attorney Jumss Mathers,on his recent visit to
-DKlahoma City; thereforo, in view of the faot that no furthor mvutigatin
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k’ . Form No. 1
"' THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Oklehoma City, Okla, FILE NO, 7-6
REPORT MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REPORT MADE BY:
Oklahoma City, . 10-5-33 9-9 to 30- Gus T. Jones
1 e ) - o T - EHARACTER OF EaSE: 72—
GEORGE KELLY BARKES.Jlias GEORGE KELLY, /TC{ il N
alias "MACHINE GUN" SILLY; Kidneping A
. GECGRGE mugix_.&!s elias KATHRYN KELLY, et al
‘ . - - [ ]

0

.

SYNOPSIS of FACTS:

7 ot
Luther Wefhrnold, employed by Kathryn Kelly as contact

man, together with his wife, Flossie May, and his deughter,
Geraldine, agreed to assist the Govermment in apprehending -
the two Kellys. Informetion developed from Geraldine7Arnold

1
!
l

that resulted in apprehension of George and Kathryn Kel‘l_.ar.(.—

e

-~

George Kelly wrote threatening letter to Charles F. Urschel, \

Oklahoma City from Chicago, Ill.

$72,950 of the ransom

money dug up on farm of Cass Coleman, Coleman, Texas,

Court

On September ¢, 1933, through

sustained demurrers as to Peter Valder and Sam Wolk, Jury
returned verdict of guilty as to R, G.OShannon, Mrs. Ors L,

OShannon, Armon-Shannon, Albert L& Bates, Harvey3Bailey,
Clifford'’Skelly and Barney-Berman, and verdict of not guilty
as to Isedore Blumenfeld, Sem Kronick end Sam Kozberg; sen-
tences to be passed October 7, 1933. George and FKathryn
Kelly apprehended Memphis, Tenn.,, September 26, 1933.

Al biC

d an attache of the law office ef

S

« Mathers, Oklehoma City, this office was edvised that an attorney,

Enid, Oklahoma, had stated that he had been employed in the Kelly case by a
contact men, 'ho had been sent to him fram Fort Worth, Texess by Kathryn Kelly, and at
thet tige_’vas visiting an unknown men in Room 8C5 Skirvin Hotel, Oklahoma City.
. confident nvestigation developed that Room 80o was assigned to Luther arnold
and femily; that Arnold was accompenied by two wamen, neither of whom was thought to __
e his wife. This room wes kept under surveillence by Division Agents for two or

three days and it developed that it weas being visited by Attorney Sam Seyers, repre~

senting the Shannons, Attorney_previously mentioned, and that considerabl

nono'r"rr:mm-um .

APPROVED AND 2 . -
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liquor was being consumed in this room.

On Monday, September 11, 1923 Luther Arnold disappeared fram Oklahoma

City end from confidential information it was ascertained that he had made a trip to
Texas, exact pbint unknown. , Arnold returned to Oklehoma City on or sbout September
14, 1933 end upoR hies-return he was deteined in the-lobby of -the Skirvin Hoter by ——

vision Agents gnd City Detectives., The two women with him, who gave the names of

d& were likewise detained on a pretext of a violation of

the White Slave Traffic Act, The two women admitted that they were not related to
Arnsld in any way and had accompanied him in an automobile from Fort Worth, Texas,
Upon locating a 1923 Chevrolet Coupe, in which Arnold and the two women had come fram
Fort Worth, Texas, it developed that this wes the identical Coupe purchased in Chiaago,
Illinois by George and Kathryn Kelly and licensed at Davenport by this couple in the
neme of Fred E, Coleman, .

Arnold wes interviewed et length in the Division Office at Okleshoma City
by this igent, part of the time in the presence of S.A«C. Colvin, He at first stated
that he had been employed by attorneys for the defense in this case to drive an autoe
sobile end simply run errands for them; that he did not personally know George snd
Kethryn Kelly end hed never seen tham in his life., After some further interview by
this Agent, Arnold made the following statement:

*I, Luther William Arnold, meke the following free and voluntary statement
to Gus T. Jones, Special Agent, Division of Investigation, U, S. Department
of Justice, knowing that anything that I say herein may be used ageinst me,
"The only home I now have is at 160 Mencke Court, San Antonio, Texes. My -
wife rented this house about one week ago. Previous to that the last place
I lived was at the home of my uncle, Colonel irnold, 40 miles northwest of
Ardmore neer a small town called Tussy, Oklehome. I left that place about l
two months ago with my wife, Flossie May, and my twelve year old daughter,
Geraldine, seeking work., The ressan I left was because my uncle sold his !
place. We were hitch-hiking end first went to the home of my q l
‘ Sunset, Texas near Bowie, Texes. From there we hitch- d to
Jacksboro, Greham and other points in the Panhandle and Western Texas. At .
Grahem, Texas the City Marshel there gave us our breekfast one morning. We |
finally wound up at Temple, Texas the early part of September - I think about '
" tThe lst or 2nd., We Temeined two nights in Temple;” I recgll tne Iirst might was-
on a Friday night and a Baptist minister, I think nemecijB r2id for a
room et the Mcrtin Hotel where I registered as L, We Arnold end femily. On
Saturday night we stayed at the Salvation Army headquarters, Temple, Texas,
On the pext Sunday, whick was the day before Labor Day, and would be September
3, 1933, we hitch-hiked out of Temple, Texas by catching rides to the first :
small town on the Fort Worth highwey out of Waco, Texas. One of the citizens'
at this town took myself and family in and kept us for the night. ‘

"On hionday, Labor Day, September 4, 19:C, myself and family hitch-hiked to a
small town called Itasce, Texas, ten miles north of Hillsboro, Texes on the
Fort Worth highwey. At the last filling station on the right side of the

highway to Fort Worth in the outskirts of this town, the filling station man

All BIC
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. and bought them some house dresses. Thst morning she said: "I like you people-
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allowed me to shave in the rest room and this man would know that we were
there trying to cetch a ride. We hed a smell hendgrip with us. About the
middle of the evening of September 4, 19CC we were about 100 yards beyond
this filling station when e women ceme driving from the direction of Waco, |
Toxes in-8 Model A Ford light delivery. I do not recall the lieemse plates,
No one was with her. This woman stopped and asked if we wanted a ride. We
got in the car with her. This woman was about 30 or 35 years old, about 5' 8%
tall, would weigh ebout 140 1bs., and had red heir. The women asked me what
I was doing end T said: "Nothinz, but am looking for enything to do to. feed
three hungry people."™ She said, "I live on a ranch neer Brownwood, Texas and
might be able to help you."

"When we arrived at Cleburne, Texas we drove through the town end on a highway ,
leading scuth from Cleburne. We crossed a bridge andé stopped at a tourist camp
a short distance fram this bridze. This cemp only has four frame cabins and we
rented two of them. Myself, my wife and child occupied one cebin and the wam
the other. After we drove into the camp the women gave me some money and told
me to go out and register and pay for the cabins. We arrived at this camp

about €:00 or 7:00 P.}., Monlay night, September 4, 1933. In conversation that
night the wanan asked me many questions about my past life and my identity and--
also aesked me if there was anything ageinst me or if I was wanted. I told her
that there was nothing against me and I wes not wented for eny offense. She
also esked my wife meny questions concerning my identity end past life.

"The next morning; Septenber 5, 1923, this woman took my wife and girl to towm

‘ﬁ"‘"m-_"- [T

end would like tc fix it so you could mexe e little money." She then se2id, "C
I trust you?" I replied, "Absolutely™. She then said, "I have ériven three;
thousznd miles to see my lewyer and he failed to meet me. I came 2ll the way ;
from Gulfport, Mississippi.” She then said, "What would you people think if I ;
told you who I am?" I said, "Go ahead end tell me, you can trust us." She thén
seid, "I em Fathryn Kelly, whom you no doubt have reed ebout in the papers, end!
em wanted for questioning."™ She then ssid, "Mr. Arnold, I em going to place ai
big trust ir you. I want you to go to Fort Forth and contact ny lawyer, Sam
Sayers, of the fim of McClein, Scott and Sayers."™ She seid, "I want you to
ask Sayers for the details of the situation up to date end to specifically ask

T T Him what has heppensd-conceraing-myoflexr -of compromise by-surrendering Kelly .

for the release of my father and mother." She also essked me to find out how
her father ané mother were being treated in jail and whether or not they needoﬁ
enythins. She then gave me about $50.CO cash. She instructed that I go to ;
Fort ¥orth end return to Cleburne thet deay sure. She gave me en unsigned note
to Sem Sayers telling him that I wee O,K. and to give me all details. She
instructed me that all I would have to do to identify myself to Seyers was to sa}
thet I was "Ingersoll™, :

s

"I lef't Cleburne thet morning by a bus esrly and arrived et Fort Torth about a
7:00 O'clock., I called Sayers' office from the coffee shop of the Texas Hotel,
I talked to him personally and told him thet I was "Ingersoll”™ end wanted an
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an appointment as soon as possible. He seid, "Come right on up now."”
This was about 10:00 4.M. I went to his office on the 12th floor of the
Sinclair Building, I believe, I met Sayers immediately and delivered to
him the note. He said, "I am certainly glad to see you. I know Kathryn is
pleaty sore becsuse I failed to mest her in Waco. You can tell her that I
went to Waco and got a lawyer friend of mine to go to the hotels there but
he could not find her registered there under the name she gave me."™ Sayers
also said, "Kathryn is probadly sore beecause we have not obtained the relesase
of the Shannons on bond., I went you to impress on her that this firm and all
other lewyers comnected with the case did everything they could, and are still
doing all thsy can, but the Judge just wouldn't grent the bond.,® He further
said, "You can tell Kathryn that I put her proposition up to them and talked
trede but coulén’t gyt any satisfaction out of the Judge or the Uaited States
Attorney."™ Sayers also said, "I ar awful gled that she has got somebody she
can trust to maeke contact end will not have to do it personally herself." I
forgot to memtion that Eathryn hed asked me to ask Sayers if he received the
dismond and the $1000,00 by the messenger from Minersl Wells, Texas. I asked
Sayers this question and he said, "You can tell Kathrym that I received the
diamond ring and the money." ;

"After this conversation with Sayers, I caught the bus and went back to Cleburne

to the tourist cemp and saw Kathryn Kelly and delivered to her the message that
Sayers hed sent, Kethryn Kelly then said to me, "You are an Oklahoma boy, you
ought to know some good lewyer in Oklahoma that I could employ.™®™ I then told

ber I kmew Bnid, Oklahoma, whom the Governor -of Oklshema at cne —
time hed employed to proaocuteq She then said, "Do you think he would
be good in this case to assist in selecting a fury?™ I told her thst I thought

80, She then asked me if I would go to Enid, Oklshoms and employ for

her if she could furnish the money, At the time she asked me conceraing the
Oklshoma lawyer we had left Cleburne in the Ford car en route to Brownwood, .
Texes, where Kathrya had seid she had to go. When I was about 15 miles morth

from Clebume, shs stopped the car and said, "I believe I'll take you to Fort
Worth and let you catch a train end go to Oklehoma and see this lawyer
On the way to Fort Worth, Kethryn said, "How had you rather travel to Oklahoma,
by plane, by train or by sutomobile. I have a new Chevrolet Coupe that Sam
Saeyers hes in Fort Worth,” I then said, "I hed rather travel by car.” _.She ...

then stopped at the side of the rosd and wrote en order to Sam Sayers to de- _
liver to me & Ghevrolet Coups. We arrived at Fort Worth, Texas about 10:00 P.Me
She stopped the cer on Hemphill Street and I ceught a bus to town. She told

me thet she would take good care of my wife and little girle At this time

she told me when I retumed fran Oklahama to come to San Amtonio, Texas, call

at the General Delivery for a letter addressed to L. W. Armold, eaad a letter
would be there for me furnishing the address in Sen Antonio where she and my

wife eould be found.

wUpon arriving down town in Fort Worth, I tried to eontact Sam Sayers over the

telephone but could not reach him. I then asked a Yellow Texi driver named
who drives out of the Union Bus Station, where I could find a quiet pleee

in the residential section where I could get something to drink. He took me

all blC
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to some place - the address of which I don't remember - where I bought some
beer. The landlady of this place, which I do not recall, phoned for a girl
to come over and a girl named ceme over. This is the largest of the
two girls that are registered with me at the in Hotel, Room 805. I
then bought & ¢asé 6T béer and the taxi driver took me =and the girl to
partpent Ds This is vhere the girl lived. The

only neme I know her uncer is Leter the other girl, wh zigtered
with me at Room 805, Skirvin Hotel, ceme to Apartment D
- I spent the night of September 5th at the  eddress.

"TLe next morning, September 6, 1933, I got Sam Sayers over the telephone
and told him that I had en order from Kathryn Kelly for a 1933 Chevrolet

hat she had turned over to him. I then asked him if he would drive it to
as I was not very well acquaint the city. This he
did, arriving in about en hour. Wher he drove up,! looked out the window
now

end said, "Why, that¥s Sam Sayers, the lewyer, I k «" I went out in
front snd met Seyers and told him to drive me down to & bank where I could
get change for a $1C0.CC bill. This he did, driving me to a bank, the name
of which I do not remember, near the Court House. I got the $10C.CC bill
changed end then Seyers drove me back to themaddress. On
this trip in the car I told Sasyers thet I was going to to employ

or Kathryn Kelly. He said, "Thet is fine., I believe he cen do us
some good in Oklshoma." Sayers then told me goodby and wished me lucke. I

told Sayers for all of the lawyers to be sure end be in Oklahoma City on
g Sundey as Kathryn hed told me to be sure and Rave an underatanding that all
s of the lawyers would be satisfied with the employment of Sayers

said thet he and the other Texas lawyers would be &t the Skirvin Hotel in -
Oklehoma City on Sundeay, September 10, 1923,

"At the time Seyers delivered the car to me, I asked him if the car was ell

i?' right and he said, "Yes, it's all right, it's paid for end here are the
5 .. title papers for it.," Sayers then delivered to me the following pepers on

- this car:

l. Invoice fram the Michigan Avenue Chevrolet Company, Chicago,
Illinois, No, 1288, dated 8-10-33 for =«

Chevrolet Sport Coupe, Motor No. 3740186, 80ld to

Fred E, Coleman, No., 8000 St. Cherles St., New

Orleens, Louisiena - $630.,15. Stemped paid 8-10-33,

2, State of Iowa 1922 license receipt for -
Chevrolet Sport Coupe, Motar No, 3740186, issued to
Fred &, Coleman, cavering Jowa license No, 17210, dated
8-11-33,

3. Owner's identification card issued by the Michigen Avenue
- Chevrolet Company for .
Chevrolet Sport Coupe, Motor No, 374C186, issued to Fred

3. Colemaﬁ, No, 8C00 St, Charles St., New Orleans, L,

Al bIC
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4., Owner's service police issued by the Michigan Avenue Chevrolet
Compeny, Chicego, Illinois, to =
Fred E. Colaman, covering the above described car, deted
8-10=33,

5. Texss 1933 licsuse receipt Neo. 41744, iseued -by—the Tax Collecs——
tor, Tarrant County, Fort Worth, Texas, for -
1923 Chevrolet Coupe, 3740186, covering Texas
license No, 993-344,

"At the time this car was delivered to me by Seyers at Fort
Worth, Texas, it bore Texas license platess

“I left Fort Worth Texas about 11:00 A.M, September 6, 1953, accompanied
by“the*two ‘girls, end arriving at Oklehoma City about 8:00
o'clock and stopped at the Park-(-Tell Tourist Camp near the Capitol., I
4o not recall whether I registered there or not. The three of us spent the
night at this auto camp, leaving on the morning of September 7, 1933 en
route to Enid. Near Perry, Oklashoma the cer turned over with us bdbruising
the two girls considerably, although not seriously, 1 had some minor re-

pairs made on the car at Perry and proceeded on to Enid, arriving about
5:00 Folie qas in the country end I Tocated his boy ené we sterted
to thaeountry aad met %on the roead. #retm‘ned to Enid with
me and went to my room in oungblood Hotel, ere 1 had registered es
Ls We Arnold end family. I told thet I had been employed by

Kath elly as & contact man and ha authority to employ him if it was
satisfactory with 'Gt'ﬁeriquera ~end _thet 75 should arrange to go to

Oklahoma City,” ihere & meeting of the other lawyers would be held, Sunday,

"The girls and I remained all night at Znid and left Enid Fridey morning,

September 8, 1922, for Oklahoma City in the Chevrolet Coupe, accompanied
by* We were able to teke them es the Coupe hed a
"rumble seats, We arrived in Oklahome City during the evening of September

8th and I registered at the Hotel as L, We. Arnold end femily end
was assigned to Room 805. egistered at this hotel end was essigned

to Room 810, I agreed to pa “hotel bill at the Skirvin Hotel,

—1 na‘gmtemtste—tm Kethryn Kelly / he@ Ziven me’ ‘$300,00 TOT the ex-

penses of this trip. The “foney she geve me was in thfee -§aCHL 00 bI1le. -

SN - —

"Sam Sayers came in Fridey night and registered in Room 504, Skirvin Uotel,.
As poon as he arrived he called my room and asked me if Attorney
was there. I told him he was. I asked him when the other lawyers from
Texas would arrive in order that the meeting could be held. Sayers said
that he thought AttorneysCJP oo QD would arrive Ssturday, Sept-
ember 9th; however, he had heard that the Federel officers hed gone to the
Shennon farm and tsken the nigger maid away and that the two Texass lawyers
were remaining there to see about that, end that they would be in Sunday,

September 10, 1933. I introduced Attorney Q) end Sem Seysrs end they

Al b1C
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“hed several talks together. Sayers wes sgreesble to the employuant of
G =s I had elready hed his O, L. before leaving Fort Worth,

i" "On Suncay, September 10th, Attorneys (NIEED coc @D arrivec st the
/ Skirvin Hotel, brimging a secretary with them. —On Sundsy ni: a confer-,
/ ence was held between Sam Sayers:_ Attorneys nd
f yself, and wife. The secretary brought by and
[ was present and made notes of the conference. At this meeting ell
\' of the sttorneys agreed to the employment of by Kathryn Kelly,
Sayers said thet practically ell of the work concerning the case was com-
pleted end thet it might be beneficial to them to employ an Oklahome law-
yer to help handle the Jjury proposition end that since they had talked to
they bdbelieved that he could be of assistence alonz that line.
It was agreed thet Attorneys QNS «nd @D would hendle the matter of"
getting witnesses. In the discussion someone stated - I do not recall
who - that they would wait until the Government had subpoenaed their wite
nesses as the Government might subpoene some of the same witnesses they
wanted to use =2né thereby they would save this expense. At this conference
@D st:tcd thst his employment had beenerranged by me, et which time
one of the Texas lawyers remarked toQQJDthat their fees had elready
been arrange for and that— would heve to meke his arrangements with
me for his fee, whereupon U jJPseid, "Arnod and I will get elong ell
right ebout thet."

"On Mondey, September 11th, I took (NN back to ™id, 4t - -—

this time I told @ thet I would see Kethryn Kelly asgain and would tell
her thet I had employed him. I then asked him what about the fee he wanted
end T told him thet Kathryn had said that if he could do any good in the
case, he would be well paid. He then said, "Well, I will teke that &s an
agreensnt and will think the matter over, and if I decide thet I ean do any
good in the case, I will acecept the employment and will let you know defie

2 nitely when I come back.® Sayers told me after the conference that I could
<. tell Kathryn thet the employment of (P vwes satisfactory to ell the law-
‘yers, !

f

*I left Enid Monday, September 11th, in the Chevrolet Coupe and went direct;

- 1o Sen Antonio, TeXas, arriving tnere Tuesday afternoon about 2:00 F.M. I Q;
celled at the General Delivery end received & letter addressed to me, in .
which was a slip of paper with the following address: "160 Mancke Court™, \
I left the Chevrolet on & parking lot neer the Fost Cffice and caught e
taxiceb end went to 16C Mancke Court, where I found my wife and deughter, and
Kathryn Kelly. This is & five room, furnished house., Kathryn and my wife |
fixed same food and e few minutes later Kathryn said, "I want you to meet T
boy friend."® At that time Georgé Kelly walked in the sitting room in pa] o
mas. 1 had never seen him before. I have fdentified a photograph of him,
although his appearance has been changed. His hair is of a very funny yel-}
low color; it looked like he had attempted to "blondine”™ it and had made a;
bed job of it. 1VWhile we were at the teble eating, Kelly remarked: "Out

in west Texas I had a tough breek end lost my outfit.™ '
| A b1C
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"During this talk I detailed to Kathryn what had heppened in Oklahoms City |
and that the employment of GEEEEED ves setisfactory to the other lewyers. -,
Kathryn wanted to know what QNN fee would be end I told her that d
had seid that she could pay him whetever she thought he was worth after the J
case was over and if he was eble to do her any good, and at this time all he
asked wes for expense money until the case was over, Kethryn then said, “If ‘\‘
he does me eny good, I will pay him well, if I live." Kathryn further stated,’ .
"We're ewful short of money and will have to rustle some and Kelly will go .
Eest early the next morning to see what he can do sbout getting money and will
either be back Tuesdsy or Wednesday of next week or try to send some moneys" |
"Kelly then left early Wednesdey morning, September 13, 1933, before I got up.!
Kethryn took him somewhere in the Ford truck and was only gone a few minutes.

I am sure thet she took him somewhere to get & car as I hed heerd him say that
he had to go get a car. Kelly only took a smell hendbeg with him. I did no
see how he was dressed. I know he took the handbag because I saw it there

the night before. Shortly after Kethryn returned@ Wednesday mornins, she

seid to my wife, "I am going to teke Jerry with me (meaning our little girl)/
end will teke good care of her. I am going ebout 250 miles and will be baek[
tomorrow night (meaning Thursdey night, September 14, 1933)."

"After Kzthryn left, my wife told me that they had come direct from Fort )
Worth after letting me out there end hed only bsen in San Antonio three or !
four days and thet Kathryn Kelly had given her money and she had rented the
house in my neme; that the evening before I errived - which would be Monday,
September 11, 1933 - Kathryn left in the Ford car and returned vith George
Kelly end he hed been at the house since that ¢ime. There was no beggege : ___
at the house that I could observe except a amall handbag end an overnight -
bag, end very few clothes in the house. Before she left, Kathryn told me to
return to Oklahome City, contact GHNNNEENENEP:nd do whatever I could to

assist him. She gave me $225.0C for expenses, which I was supposed to split -

vit: QD -

"I left Sgn .Antonio about 10:00 A,M, Wednesday, September 13, 1933, in the I
Chevroiet Coupe, arriving et Fort Worth &boit v!00 P.F. Welnesdey nlght., I :
Pleced the Chevrolet Coure in e storesge gerage across the street from the .
iUnion Bus Station. There I contacted the Yellow Cab driver @i} whom I havt
previously mentioned, and rode in his ecadb to different drinking establishments
_in Fort Worth until sbout 2:00 4.0, I was iircu ®fruid todrive the Chevrolet
Coupe to Oklehoma City as I had lost so much sleep and I hired a young man ;
named @B, who was in some way relested to the taxiceb driver @ to drive’
the car for me to Oklehoma City. We arrived in Oklahome City about 1:00 F.M,
I went to the Skirvin Hotel and paid the bill to Room 8CE. The two girls,
G- @D, ::i remeined in this room during my sbsence. Shartly efter
thet I was picked up by officers and brought to the Federal Building in
Oklehoma City. ! :

"Before reaching Oklenome City, I telephonzd —at Enid, Oklahoma
from Purcell, Oklahoma and told him that I would errive in Oklahoma City
during the evening and to meet me there. I had previously tried to get

A\ b1C
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@ v the telerhone from the Yellow Cab station in Fort Worth.
I talked tg-in Room 80F of the Skirvin Hotel from the Yellow Ceb sta-
tion in Fort Worth and told her I would be in Oklahoma City same time
Thurséey morning. From Purcell, Oklahoma, I also celled the office of the
Skirvin Hotel end arranged for the two girls in 805 to obtein credit in the
dining room,

"From what I overheard in s telk between George end Kathryn Kelly in Sen
antonio, they were herd ur for cash for the reason thet they were some
Gistence fra: where they hed some of the rensom money "planted®™, as on ome
occasion I heard George remark to Kathryn, "Well, you knoy it takes dough

to get Zast™, and I &lso heard hinm say something about "sending money to the
cleaners®™. By this I took it thet he meent exchanging some of the ransom
moneyse

"Wfhile et Sen Antonio, my wife advised me that Eathryn had made one other
trip from the house in San Antonio to some point two or three hundired miles
from Sern Antonio, and had teken our little girl with her.

"My opinion is thet the day Kathryn picked my wife end me up on the highway,
she wes in such & state-of mind that she would have pickel ' up most anybody
to use in trying to find out the status of the case and facts concerning
her fether ené mother, es she said to me, after she told me who she was: "I
am in a desperate condition end have no way to turn and have to teke =
chance on somebody."

"W#nile at the house in San antonio, I heard Kathryn ané George discuss the
matter of her attempting to meke a deal to surrender him in exchange for her
father &nd mother in this cese. At thet time, Kelly said, "Well go esheed
end meke your dicker and when you get it made, let me know. "I'm willing to
g0, but you know I can't go to them and do any dickering."

"Kathryn Kelly at San Antonio before I left there Wednesday, delivered to
me a sealed envelope with the following eddress on it: "J. E, Brooks, 1263

—--—____ Test Reno, Ryan Rooms", She did not tell me whet was in this env

She seid that Brooks was her reel father and was very peculiasr; thet I should
give him this envelope without opening it because if I did, it would give him
confidence in me. I have examined this envelope after it was opened since

my errest snd note that on the inside of the flap of the envelope is written:

"Give this man my pistol and any cash I send you :
later through Maggie.™ ,

"ill T know sbout this message is thet Kethryn told me that her father had
a smell pistol belonging to her and that he would give it to me to bring

back to San Antonio. She had previously stated that if she could find no
other way to get cash to me o e might find a way to send it to

her fatier, kir. Brooks, and he would deliver it to me,
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"I recall thet while at Sen Antonio, I heard Kethryn Kelly say something
about them having a big Cadillasc car. I also overheard Kethryn end Gearge
discussing, when they were fixing to leave Wednesday morning, whether or
not Kathryn should go East with him or whether or not he should go with
Kathryn, It may be thet they both went together to the point 250 miles from
San antonio and would both go Zest from there. I heerd Kathryn say to Kelly,
"Thy not teke plenty of money this time. Maybe I hed better go with you."
Kelly said, "Do you think I am a fool to get caught with all thet money.”

I took it from this conversetion that I overheard that this money may be !
at & "plent", probsbly the point to which Kathryn wes going, and thet they "
were taking this money, as Kelly hed formerly remerked, "to the cleaners", P
I am sure that Kathryn Kelly will return to Sen Antonio at the time she said |
she would on account of having my little girl with her and my wife being at '
the Mancke Street address elone, end it may be thet George Kelly will return
there with her,

"1 heve never been convictel of a felony ané the only time thet I wes ever
fingerprinted was in los Angeles, California. I wes picked up on e check
charge, for which I wes not convicted. I have never used en selies in my
lifes

"I reslize thet I heve beern very foolish in engeging in this proposition of
being a contect men for Kathryn Kelly end I am willing to tell the Govern-
ment representatives anything else that I can think of concerning this mate
ter end it is my desire to wash my hends of the entire proposition, and I
hope any leniency possible will be shown me in connection with my actions -
in this matter.

"This statement is the absolute truth and is made volunterily.*

(Signed) L, W, Arnold
Luther Williem Arnold

Oklahone City, Oklshoma
September 14, 1933.

R, H., Colvin
Gus T. Jones

Subscribed end sworn to before me at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
this 15th dey of September, 1923,

: Grace M, Fussey
: Notary Public,

My Com. Zxpe 12-12-36,
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Upon Arnold's agreement to cooparete with the Government the %hite
Sleve Complaint was filed against him under the name of JohpXWilliems, charging him
witi transporting the two women sbove mentioned from Fort Worth, Texes to Oklshome
City. He was arrasigned under the name of John Williems, entered a plea of not guilty
ané was remanded to the Oklahbﬁﬁ“County—iuil by-the Uy 8, Commissioner_in default of
$1000 beil. The two wouwen in question were releassed on their personel recognizance
es witnesses in the case, The two women had previously denied eny knowledge of the
Kelly case and es indications were that they knew nothing of the cese, no attempt
ves mede to preventi them from leaving Oklehome City,whichi they did irmediately.

Cn September 16, Arnold under the neme of John Williams, mede bonl in
the sun of $1000 through the essistance of defense attorneys in the Kelly case. He
told thsse attorneys that he had told Agents that his correct name was John Williems
and thet the neme Luther Arnold, which he used in registering &t the Skirvin Hotel,
was a fictitious name and tiaat although Agents had endeavored in every way to get
Li= to make a statement concerning his knowledge of Kathryn and George Kelly, he
hed steadfestly denied any knowledge and hed apparently convinced Government Agents
that he was not in touch with the Kellys. On instructions from this Ageni, Arnold
checked out of the Skirvin Hotel and registered at Room 319 Wells-Roberts Hotel,
Cglziome City, as Sem Jones. Arrangements vere made to keep in constant touch with
hi, also to keep him under surveillances

Irmediately upon obtaining informetion fran Arnold, as noted in his
signed statement, to the effect that Kathryn Kelly and Arnold's wife, Flossie Mey
Arnold, were at 160 Mancke Court, San Antonio, Texes, the San Antonio Cffice was
called over long distance and instructed that an immediate surveillance be placed
upon this house and evzery effort be made to apprehend George and Kathryn Kelly.
an investigation by the Sen Antonio Office developed thet Kathryn and George Kelly
had previously left San antonio esnd would not return to that city. Mrs. Arnold
wes taken into custody and a deteil of Agents and locel officers surreptitiously
placed in the house in case of & possible return of the two Kellys.

While Luther Arnold was being held in the Oklshoma City Office on
the aight of September l4th, agent caused Lirs. Flossie lMay Arnold to be brought
to the office of the Division in San 4Antonio and Luther arnolé telked to her over

-——%Yong-&éistence telerhore, telling her that he had told the entire truth and instructe

bIC

inz her to elso cooperete with the Government. Upon instructions ol this axent
lMrs. Arnold wes brought to Oklehoma City by Speciel aAzent (D of the Sen
iAntonio Office, arriving shortly efter noon on September 16, 1933. Every precaution
wes taken to see thet she was not under surveillance by anyone connected with Kelly
end when this hed been determined she was teken to the apartment of S.4.C. Colvin,
701 N, ¥, 28th Street, Oklehoma City, where she was interviewed by this Agent,
Se.heCe Colvin end Assistant Director, Harold Nathan,

Before her deperture from Sen Antonio e letter was received there -
addressed to Mrs. Arnold from Kathryn Kelly, mailed at Iowa Park, Texas, edvisin
Mrs. 4rnolé that she, Kathryn, did not intend returning to Sen Antonio and that

she, Mrs. Arnold, should proceed to Oklehoma City immediately, bringing with her
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ail of Kathryn's clotbing; thet she should go to the Ryan Rooms, 1263 W. Reno
Street and register there as Mrs. E. L, Moore. At thet place she was to contact
J. B. Brooks, the father of Kathryn Kelly and for the purpose of identification
she was to show the letter received to Mr. Brooks, and that she was to remain

there for further imstruetionse. —_— ——— . . .

Upon erriving in Oklahoma City Mrs. 4rnold agreed to cooperate with i
the Government., She was given the letter in question that hed been intercepted '
at San Antonio and she proceeded to the Ryan Rooms and registered as per imstruc- ;
tions, Close surveillance was placed on the Ryan Rooms, including the telephone

of thet place, as well as surveillance on Mrs, Arnold,

No contact was mede with Luther Arnold or his wife b§ either of the /
Kellys until September 21, 1933, when an airmeil, special delivery letter wes rof
ceived addressed (INEIGNGNGEGEED Ry-: Rooms, 1262 W. Reno, Oklshoma City,":

postmerked, “Chicago, Illinois September 20, 1:30 P,M, Leke Street Stetion." H
In this letter was the following note: \

*If you have a Mrs, 2. L, Moore stopping there, please
give her the enclosed at once.
Thanking you,
Yours truly, .
Mrs. John R, Dayton." ‘

together with an envelore addressed to "Mrs. E, 1, Moore™, containing the follow-
ing letter: o

"Xednesday

*Dear "Midge"

"How . are you? I am just fine, so is the baby. She has a lot of new
clothes. Shoes, and etc. 80, is having a nice time. Tell the "“boy
friend” I want him to dror me a letter to the below aédress ané tell
me what is needed when he wants to meet me etc. Tell him his friend
has been Swell in my estimation, and I believe I will have my part

here fixed witnin—the next ween uuyway &5 I oo waliing o2 Some New. e
York people. If he wents me at eny time write thet address, below, and
tell him eny thing to do for those peorle, to do it. Meke e trede,
bond, or enything in the world to get them out, and one thing sure,

I read thst Gay Coleman's testimony in the paper, ané he deliberately
lied for the Government. He never hesrd anyone discuss in any way,
enything. Guess they paid him to lie I am taking care of the baby
honey. She's never out of my Sight, and Be careful to take care of
my clothes for they are 211 I have so don't lose them. You'é better
stay by your self, until this is over, end let him read this at once
end any way he wants eny thing. Tell him to communicate with - ;

"Burt Edwards
1150 South Michigan Ave,

P.S, Zeceived the ravers O.K. Chicago 1I11
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F of the Ryan Rooms ené is an old
sweetheert of J. B. Erobks, fether of Kathryn Kelly. This letter wes delivered at the

Ryen Rooms, however, irmediately upon receipt of seric (N errarectly recog-
nizing the hamdwriting.of Kathryn Kelly snd herself desiring to get in on eny reward
for Kethryn or George Kelly, contacted county a ttorney of Cklshoma County
waai: she Las known since boyhood, end advised him of receipt of this letter. (jilD
immediately contacted the Oklshoma City Division Office and through prior arrancements
caused“ zo to a designated place in Oklehoma City for a conference
with the writer «A.C, Colvin and Assistant Director Harold Nathen. At this confer=

ence —agreed to cooperate witk the Govermment. At this conference no
intimation wes mede to_hat this office hed any knowledge of the idenw
tity of Mrs. 3. L. Moore, who was registered et the Ryan Rooms. At this conference
stated that a women had registered at the Ryan Rooms on or about Septeme
ber 18, 1922 &s Mrs. 3. L. Moore end that this women had contacted J. B. Brooks, ’
father of Kathryn Kelly, who also resided at the Ryan Rooms, end from informetion
irzparted to by Brooks, this woman end her husband, whose nome was thought
t0 be Arnold, had been in personal contact with Kathryn and were now aweiting some
persoral word from her. Arrangements were made with —to keep the writer
an¢ S.a.C.Colvin sdvised of future developments at her Rooming House. The actions

of enabled this office to keep a double check on the Arnolds,

: —wlas instructed to deliver the letter esddressed to Mrs. . Le
joore to tae woman registerel at her rooming house. Immedistely upon receipt of the

% / letter Mrs., arnold contacted the Oklahoma City Office, as well as did Arnold, to whom
-T;Zj' she had exhibited the letter. Under instructions and supervision of the Oklahoma
-~ City Office, arnold wrote a letter to Kathryn Kelly, addressed to Burt Edwards, 1150
ﬁ"m South Michigen avenue, Chicago, Illinois, edvising thet he was short of funds end to
,,% wire him by Western Union, identification waived, to- Wells-Roberts Hotel,
ey $500. Arrengements were then mede over long distance telephone by Assistant Director
l—‘-"f:_."”'. Harold Nathen and S. 4. Ce Colvin for a proper cover to be placed on the address men~
;e":,; tioned in Chicago by the Chicago Office, advising them of the contact established

in Cklshoma City. The Chicago Office will report in detail coancerning their invesw
tisetion there, the substence of which was thet the airmeil, special delivery letter
written by Arnold was not delivered at the address mentioned in Chicego, which proved
N to be & gangsters heng-out garage. The parties there refused to sccept delivery of
the letter, stating thet the person ecaressed had gone lu Celifornis anl would—probde-
bly not return. After waiting a day or so, end being unebie to deliver the letter

in question, Arnold was instructed to and did send a Western Union telegrem eddressed
to Zdwards ir Chicago. However, no results were obtained from the sending of this
telegram. No other contact ®as mede by Kathryn Kelly with the Armol¢s until Septem-
jber 25, 1923 when the following Westermn Union telegrem vas received by Arnmold:

! i

y IS
d% 3x NN
s :

'! "SK23 7 -WD Ft.Worth Tex 25 12C2P VIA &K
; L. W. ARNOLD _

Try Care Room 319 Wells Roberts Hotel
\ OklehomaCity Okla. A.“ W1C

\ MEET ME ROGKISLAND STATION TEN FIFT=ZEN TONIGHT
E ‘ Gerry"
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Tais telegrem wes from aracld's 12 ye:r clé deughter, whom Kethryn \
K.1ly took wit: her when she left Sen Antonio, Texas. : :

Arransements were nmade for arnold and his wife to meet their deughter
——upon he@uas:izaimin.OklahamaWCizy...This_meszing_mas_p:ope:ly~coxe:ad_hguniziainn____-
Agents and when it wes determined thet the girl wes not under surveillance, the
arnolds took her to the apertment of Se.4.C. Colvin, 701 N.W. 25th Str=et, where
shz aes interviewed by S.a.Ce Colvin and Assistent Director Harold Nethen. Geraldine
stated thet she hed accomranied the Kellys from Sen Antonio to the home of Cass Cole
1en neer Colemen, Texes, frcr: there to Seymour =nd Iowa Peri, Texes, where the lette
;oeviously wentioneé wes mzil:zd by Kethryn Felly to Gereldine's mother at Sen Antoni
tLet from there they procselcld to Chicego, Iliinois 2ni from Chicaso she had accoms
renied George eand Kathryn Kelly to Memphis, Tenn., where they hed erranced to de-se
creted in the Lome of e man who wes partially perelized on the right side and who
opereted & used car business in Memphis; thet this rman wce called "Tish" by George
Kelly. Gergldine, whlle she could not reczll the number of the house, did describs
its exact locations ~ - - e e . .

Zrevious to the arrivel of Geralcéine in Cklahicma City, the Deilas Office
had bsen edviszl@ over long distance telerhone of the rzceipt of the Western Union
messese ebove quoted and tirough the coopsration of City Detectives in Fort Worth,
Texas, escertained thst the messege in cuestion had %2en filed by a 12 year o0ld girl
eccompanied by a men ebout 25 yeers of ege; thet both of these people locked es if
tiey hed lost considerable sleep end eppeered to be weary travelers. The City Detecs!
tives at Fort Worth in locating the telegram in question, also ascertained thet the
seane men hed sent a Western Union telegrem to J, R. Tichenor, Memphis, Tennessee, in
substance advising thet "the decel had fellen through and esked thet he be zdvised at
Geinesville, Texes eny furthsr instructions". The Delles Uffice sscertained thet a
telegrem from Memphis, Tennessee hed been received st Geinesville, Texas by Langford :
Ramsey, instructing him to proceed on to Oklahoma City snd complete business thereq H
The latter two telegrams mentioned developed positively thet the name of "Tish" was
Jo Re Tichenor. Upon being reminded of this Geraldine stated that she now recelled }
thet the name c¢f the man in whose home Kathryn end George were secreted was Tichenorli

At 1) F.iis September 25, 183C Assistant Director Earolé MNathen called

the Birminsham and St. Louis Division Offices, giving them full informetion as to thoq
—"7— ~"Iocetion 6T Georgé and Kathryn Kelly and instructiig that eirplenes should be imme

diately cnertered end Division agents, with such assistance as necessary in Memphis,
szould conduct a raid on the Tickenor home in Memphis, preferably befere deylisht
t-e next morninsz, The detsils 0f this reid enl the epprehension of Georse snd Fathe
ryn Eelly will be noted in report of szent N C:latome City, Gated October
2, 1622 end report o Agent (S or the Birminghem Office, date unknowne

Geraldine arnold advised that' Attormey LangfordARamsey wes some rela- . |
tion to George Kelly end had been instructed by George Kelly to go to the Cass Cole-fl
wan ferm neer Coleman, Texes end request of Cass Coleman theat Kathryn'a "furs® be i
delivered to him, it being understood that this referred to money; thet George Kally
hed intended accompanying Attorney Remsey to Texes, however, et the last moment des :

cided not to go, consequently Geraldine was sent with him for the purpose of pilotigg

ALIC
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hiii to the Cess Colemen farm: and for the further purpose of serving as identifiqa~
tion and entree to Colemean by Remsey, as Geraldine haé previously accompanied Kelly
and lethryn tc the Coleman fara; thet Kelly furnished Attorney Ramsey with the skme
automobile in wihich he, Kathryn end Geraldine had driven from Chicago to Memphis;
that she and Attorney Reamsey left Memphis at 4-4%. on Serptember 24, -arriwving —
the Cess Colemen ferm near Colemen, Texes shortly before deylight on September 25,
1933; that Remsey remained in the car and she went into the Colemen house and brought
Cass Coleman out to the cer; thet Kelly's message was delivered to Colemen, however
he refused to deliver the "furs®", stating that "it would be impossible for him to

do enything as his fermn was uncer close surveillance by Government officers"; that
she ené Remsey then le ft the Coleman farm, proceeding to Fort Worth, Texas, where \
she seant the message above described to her father, ]

On the early morning of September 26, 1933 efforts were made to appre-
hend Ramsey, however, it developed thet he hed left Oklahoma City e2rly thst morning
el route back to Memphis, Tennessee,

In view of the fact that it wes apparent thet some of the ransom money
wzs hidden on the ferma of Cass Coleman, the writer end S. A. C. Colvin immediately
left Oklahoma City via automobile, previous arrangements having been made to pick up
SsaeCe Blaxe at Dallas, Texss end to proceed to the Cass Colemen farm. It was Ceemel
adviseble to take Luther Arnold, his wife end dsughter out of Oklshoma City end they
were taken by Agent and S.A.C, Colvin to Delless, Texas where they are now located
under essumed nemes end sre under the surveillance and care of the Dallas Division

. Office,

Imnediately upon heering of the srrest of George and Kath Relly &at
Memphis, Tennessee, Cas&>Coleman was pleced under arrest by Sherifra of
Coleman, Texas and Special A.genth, both of these officers having hed
Cass Coleman and his place under constant surveillance.

Before departure of this Agent end S.A.C. Colvin from Oklehoma City,

Acsistant Director Harold Mathen instructed thet Cass Coleman be teken from Jjail
beck te his ferm and kept under surveillance &nd zuard there. This igent and S.A.Cs
Colvia, efter picking up S. 4. C. Blake et Dalles, arrived at the Colawen farm et
arproximately 10:30 F.)\. September 2¢, 1922 and it developed thet shortly rrior_to
agents' arrivél Cass Coleman had admittea to agents and "Sherifi

nat George and Lhathryn Kelly had made two or three trips to his ferm and that
et that time there wes buried on his farm part of the rensom money, emount unknown
to Coleman. Aafter agents'arrival et the Colemen ferm and efter a short talk with
Cass Colemen he stated thet he knew where the rioney was buried; in fact, he had
assisted George Kelly in burying seme., He then directed Agents to e spot in epproxi.
metely the center of a 240 acre cotton £ield, where in the presence of the writer,
Sei.C. Colvin, S.4.C. Bleke, Speciel Azént (NINESNNINED end Sherift
he first dug up a thermos jug and e short distance away dug up & two gallon tin syru
bucket. These containers were opened by this Agent in the presence of the above
named persons and were found to contein a quantity of Federal Reserve Bank Notes of
thc Kensas City Federal Reserve District in denominations of $20,0C each. This

rmoney appeared to be in the original packages of two thousand dollers each, bearing
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the originel bend, with the exception of e quantity of loose bills. At the time of
digging up this money the work was done by flsesh lights end consequently no attempt

at thet time was made to count eack bill. The packages were counted and the loose
bills were individuaXly Tounted; the =mwmount at—that—time was $73,250; that is, had .
the original packages labeled $2,000 each contained that amount of money, Due to
the late hour of night and the isolated section of country, it was deemed adviseble
to iimediately teke this money to a safe place. Agents then proceeded to Col ?
Texas, where Cass Coleman was placed in the Coleman County Jeil by Sheriff

ané Special agent The writer, S.4.C. Colvin and S.A.C. Blake
then proceeded tc Dalles, lexas, arriving at spproximetely 7 4., Speciel Agent
was left et Coleman, Texas with instructions to obtain a detsiled
sizned staterent from Caess Coleman and thereafter to file a compleint against him, !
cherging him with obstructing federal Jjustice end harboring and conceasling federal
fugitives from justica. The writer and S.i.C, Colvirn proceeded on to Oklahoma City
vie automobile, arriving et epproximetely 12:30 P.M. September 27, 1953. The rane
som. money recovered wes irmediastely placed in a sealed vault in the First National
Bank et Oklehoma City. It wes later counted smd each bill checked azsinst the list
of the ransom bills, this check being in the presence of igen of the
C:liahome City 0°fice, the representctive of the First National B et Oklaehoma City
ané & represertetive of Charles F, Urschel. A correct count of this money revealed
thet it totslled §72,95 The count developed thet some of the 72 C00 packsges

wele short one or two bills eachk, Under instructions from Uhiteu States Attorney
Herbert K. Hyde this money was delivered to Cherles ¥, Urschel, however, it will

be held intect in e safe deposit box by Mr, Urschel for further use as evidence 1n

this case.

On the morning of September 19, 1923, the following airmeil letter
was received by Charles F. Urschel at his homs, 327 N,W, 18th Street, Cklshoma City,
Oklahome, postmarked "Chicego, Ill. September 18, 12 noon, 19333

“Ignorant Charles,
"Just e few lines to let you know that I am getting my plens laid

to destroy your so celled liansion, =né you anf your femily immedietely
after this trial, &and young fellow I gue<s you've began to realize your

- ——_ serious misteke. _ .
"Are you ignorant enough to think the govermfent caa guatd you— -

forevers 1 geve you credit for more sense than thet, and figured you

thought too much of your femily to jeopardize therm as you have, but if
you don't look out for them vhy sioulé we. I dislike hurting the inno-
cent, but I toid you exactly what would heprpen end you can bet $200,000
more weery thing I said will be true, You are living on borrowed time
now. You know that the Shannon family are victims of circumstances the

ssme &8s you wase
"You don't seem to mind prosecuting the innocent, neither will I

have any conscience qualms over brutelly murdering your family.

*The Shannons have put the heat on, but I don't desire to see them
prosecuted as they are innocent end I have a much better method of sette
ling with them. 4is far as the guilty being punished you would probably

All b1C
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heve lived the rest of your life in reace had you tried only the guilty,
but if the Shannons are convicted look out, end Good helr you, for he is

the only one thet will be zble to do you =ny good,
*In event of my arrest I've already found an outfit to take cere of

Eﬁﬁ”ﬁ‘btroy‘ycu—and'ycnrs—the—same—a4—§£—;—was—¢hozo;__I_am_spsnding_;gg;;___
money to heve you and your family killed - nice -~ eh}

"You ere buckingz people thet have cesh - planes - bombs, and unlimited
connect ions both here end abrozé. I have friende in Ckleghome City thet
know every move an? every plan you meke and you are still too dumb to

figure out the finger man there,
"If my brain was no larger then yours the government would have had

me long ago, as it is I am drinking gcod beer end will yet see you and your

family like I should have left you at first stone dead.
"Don't worry about Bates end Bailey they will be out for the cere-

monies, "Your sleughter”.

"Now Sap - it is up to you, if the Shannons are convicted you cen
get you another rich wife in Hell, because thet will be the only place
yOuU C&n UuSe one.

"adios" smsrt one
Your worst enemy,

Geo. R. Kelly.
ts below so you can't sey some crank wrote this,

(finger rrints) .
sar;s ené tell him maybe he would like to meet the

"I %:11 put =y prin

"Give Keenen my

owner of the gbov
"Dee vou in Hell."

There was also received by the Daily Oklahowman, Oklahome City, the

following letter, also postmarked "Chicago, Ill., Sept. 18, 12 noon, 1933":

"The Daily Oklehomen -

Dear Sirs:-
"You will pleease publish the enclosed in your vaper es I

went the Shennons to be sure to reed it.

T ——— - — —=¥ours -iraly, --
Seo._R. Lelly.
(Fingsr rints)

"Sentiemen:-
"I cdesire the public to imow that the Shannon femily ere

icnocent victims in the Cherles F, Urschel case the seme as Urschel

*I understand they'are nowx government witnesses slso defendants
end I don't want them convicted, for I desire to settle with them in my

own way, end with no assistence from the government,
: "br. Urschel and the government prosecutors know that the

Shennons had no part or no intentions of siding in that maetter end were

WES,
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forced to do so the seme es Urschel was forced to leave his home,

. "Why didn't Urschel csll the law in Normsn when he was re-
leesed iastead of riding s ceb pescefully into the city end welting
a given time to call them. Fear, Gentleren, feer, the seme feer thst
dominated the Shannons,

. *I hate and despise _the Gov.rnment. for their crooked -dealingsey
end do not wish them to convict reople innocent of thet crime emd
guilty of ome thing talkinz on mes I cen teke care of my end and will,
the vey I weat to. You might stste for M1, Feensn's berefit thet he
hes never camne enywhere near cetchizgc me although I heve even heen
in Oklahomz City four nights and up towa esch deay.

"%e will a1l xnew how the triel jrogress:zs cnd ¢ PJust car

szd sceordingly. I =i putting oy rricis ou thi: so you «Il1 ko i
is geauina."

Y]
1)
m
' : [N

Yours truly,
%e0, R, Ke'lu."

The Urschal leiter wes aypzrently timed to reech Lim befure he tese
tifi=34 ip the triel of thie cace, ead Yotk were no Joubt Jor the purrose of intimie
cetiag Urschel and also setting up & defense for the Shennons. The text of these
lettors inlicets thet they oy uazve %Heen inspired, if not actuelly written, by
Fethryn Kelly., The check of thc ficgerprint impressions on both letters by the
Ideztification Divisior of the Ozleome City Police Departrient snd by the Division
iz teshin:ton, reflects thet the rprints are those of Georze Eelly., In e cursory
exeminetion of the handwriting of these letters by handwriting exw
pert of Cklshoma Ci comparing the handwriting with the kmown hendwriting of

'i } Kethryn Kelly, stetes thet in his opinion both of these letters were write
"Y‘f’ . ter. by Kathryn Kelly.
E : On September 21, 1933 ths following letter was received at Oklehoma
) City by Hon, Joserh B, Keenen, Speciel Assistent to the Attorney General, the letter
e being postmarked, "Chicago, Ill., Sept. 20, 1935, 1:30 F.M. =Airmail, Speciel Delive
. ery"s ' '

"lr. Joseph B. Keenan.

"] camne to Cklehomz City, last weze: for tze sole purpose of meeting
and talking witk you, but after resding of the unjust, unfair wey, vou
z2nd your assoclates heve end are tresting my innocent perents, (Tne Shannon
Family) I came to the conclusion that what I have heard ebout your fairness
heretofore was ell bosh} end thet I would not get Jjustice from you or the
government, no matter how innocent I might be, but I do intend to see you
immediately after this trial, at your hotel in Okla. City es I am leaving
here, tomorrow, to stay with friends there until the trisl is over &nd if
my innocent people get a feir deal, and justice, they will be freed end
I will et once confer with you and you elone, as I have lots I want to

e ——
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discuss. I know, lir, Keeman, you czn with & cleer conscience see that
mg‘parents are freed. They are not criminels, eltho you peorie have
treated them as desparadoe They never armed enyone in their life,

would be onl" to glad to comply, and Jjust why you and Mr, Eyce will not
release the innocent for e crimiral I do not know. Thro'! en attorney I
.made you & proposition to give you Kelly, for the release of my people,

as for myself it reelly doesn't metter. I can prove to your satisfac-
tion I had no part, or did not heve eny knowledge, beforehend, of the
Ursheil kidneriaz. I would step into the electric chair now to save my
loved ones, even undergoing & trial with unfair people like you. I know
their honesty and goodness, and the two little girls need them at home,
end the vhole cormunity needs them, yet, Mr, Eeenen, you are willing to
let the Big Shots go, e¢nd let the innoceat suffer. Do you resily, and
truely, believe you are doing your duty by your country in prosecuting

the Shannons? Now, Just between rou end I, think it over, would their
imprisonment etop any crime? No -, and if they were releesed they would
&0 home, raise their kiddies, plow their fields, andé be assets in their
cormunity, and be a help. They welcomed GoRo¥. because he wss my husband,
but all I em interested in Sir is my veople. I love them more than the
whole world and I would have seen Ir. K211y surrendered, regerdlecs, if
you haé reelly had the worlds seke at heert end interested in the crimi-
nel elarent enouzh to have released tne innocent. I expect society as you
call it could be aided immensely if you hed a few of the right ones. I -
would heve told you plenty, not that I ever doublecrossed friené or foe.
in my 1life, but I will do enything for my people and here's one thing
1'11 tell you right now, I've heard Kelly and his associates laushing
over you being too dumb to figure out the finger men and I heard them say
who he wes, and why you and@ Mr, Urschel don't know by now is beyond me, -
¥ell, it is Jarrett, and if you'd watched him you'd probably heve caught
on. I don't believe you know about it, and if certain parties would
breek their "gang land"™ code of not telking I expect it would be rroven
easily, Wny didn't you errest hinm,
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®Another thing, I went you to know I em not with Kelly end don't
7" “{ntend to be, end I don't want eny more "bum" reps, on me, es I heve a
pretty good idee of what is going to herpen rignt eway, from he and his
esscciates, and if I heve tc be in jeil to prove en alidbi T will, ené I
honestly don't believe they will be arprehended Mr, Kecenan. Tuey have
too many worldwide conmections and why you are not more interested in
preventing & massacre then in eiding in prosecuting good citizens I do
not know, I could find 25 erlminals for you inside of three deys if
vou would trust me in the least. You should know I don't wart to be on
the "law® I've never been and I need to be with my father =né bsby.
Itve had en awful hard time in my life, regardless of whet you tiink end
I've tried to raeise my beby to grow up & good woman, end after I knew
Kelly's sctivities I could not brezk with hime My poor rvarents are
galready ruined from this undue pudlicity and Mr. Keenan, how you heve the
heart to imprision these innocent people, I cent understand. I Xnow you
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can sce thzt they ere released. Yo: ere surpoced to be an awfuly smart
men, en€ I'm ready to assist you in eny way I can, Sir. Do something for
them and I will come to youv and Felly en? Miller will probably wonder ,
how it-all heppened if you ere fair with me. Another thing, do you reeelt —
a typew=itten letter mailed@ from Caicego Via eir mail Special to your
Dept. of Justice in Wash. just before Kesting, Holden, and Reiley vere
arrested in K,C.e Well, I figured Kelly would be with ther: alsc Bernard
Phillips but they happened to escaps you. I wanted to get away fram that
bunch &nd I didn't dere for every time I tried to discuss it sensibly with
Kelly he bteat me ur, and even threstened to kidnap my beby end held her
until I retumed to him, if I did leave. You can't know ow misereble my
1life hes been, yet you indict me for something I am entirely innocent of,
Those guys never let their wives know their business, none of them, znd what
I do know is fram being smart enouch to over heer them. I went 2 chzxnce
for my ierents and I to live in :fezce.s T woull love to discuss & lot of
things with you, but you've put me in a position to where I can't - soneone
has got to be out tc rrovide for thoce tvwo little girls ené until ny paverts
are houe with ther its up to nme to d. it end if you will see they are re-
leased I will see you st once end the first thing will be the apprehension
of Ke.ly end his two companions. Taey were here yesterday from New York
and returned there, where rno doubt they ere having a hilarous time, Then
I asked Kelly last week for cesh to go to Cklz, City on, he laughed =zt me
end I had to borrow morey on my Siemonlds to fo ené he elso saié he would
%111 =e whea I did get out, if I gave up but I don't cere now, then I found
out while I've been nearly crazy, he has been wiring ernd dining a N, Y.
girl. That's the kind of a guy ke is but T know at all times where I can
locate him, thro*' others there, and anywey you will eid my people, I will
do just what I say if not mors, ena il you ever tell it, you are meaner
than either Kelly or any of the rest, and if you don't arrest the "finger
man%, I'1ll prove later on you are not trying to aid the government for I'm
going to write Urachel and the newspaper the name of the finger, and I'll
prove it, I want some of the guilty ones to suffer instead of the innocent,
Pleese do.somethins for oy reople, you cen I know, VYou cen talk to my
gttorney and if you want Kelly you'll heve him if you'll re~
leese those people, and I will confer with you. Flease I beg you, keep
this letter secret or I'll be slaughtered, ... —— —-
—_—— — Yours truely
Py Kethryn C. Kelly"

10~

R et |

Thic lctter wes aspparently in the hendwritinzg of Eethryn Xelly end
wee signed by Kethiryn Felly. Since being incarcerated in the Oklahoma County Jeil,
Lathryn Kelly has admitted the writing of this letter, hendwriting &51(
exrert, Cklshone City, will meke en exeminetion of this letter, a edly written
by Lethrjn Kelly, with the hsndwriting on the two letters addressed to Urschel end
th: Deily Oklehozen, in order to ascertain if i- kis opinjon all three were written
T) V4€ Same person,

In the trial of this cese, Federel Judze Zdger S. Vaught sustained
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a Semurrer to the indictment es to Peter Valder end Sam Wolk, two of the Kinneapolis
defendents. Cn September 3C, 1923 the jury returned & verdict of guilty es to Re Ge
Shannon, Mrs, Ora L, Shennon, Armon Shannon, Albert L.Bates, Harvey RBailey, Clifford
Skelly and Barney Bermen, end-werdict of not guilty as to Isadore Blumenfeld, Sam
Kozbsrs end Sam Kronick. The Court deferred sentence of those found guilty until
Saturday, October 7, 19C2. The triel of George and Kathryn Kelly has been tentatively

set for Monday, October ¢, 1933,

In connection with the activities of Cass Coleman, Coleren, Texas
in herboring Georze end ¥ethryn £elly ané eseisting in the burisl of the rensom mone
. ey, the following letter was intercepted at San Antonio, Texas, addressed: "L. W,
- armold, San Antonio, Texas, General Delivery":

.- "SaY WCAl. GIRL FICK Ur. & ALL IS HOT, AS HZTL MAFE
~ CHANGE DONT MEAN IMABY EITHER"

Tue letter conteined in the envelore was printed ané bore no signature,
R Uron teing questioned conceraing this letter Cass Colemen admitted to Speciel Agent
vl mo G tb:t Le wrote the letter end intended it as e warning to Kathryn and
George Eelly thet his place wes under surveillance and they should move irmedietely
if they were: still in Sen 4ntonio. The reference to "pick up® hed reference to
e Ford Pickup truck in which Kathryn mede her lest visit to the Coleman farm:. In
other words, Cess Colemen meant to convey word to Kathryn Kelly thet the fact thet
she and the little girl, meaning Geraldine Arnold, were traveling in e pickup truck
on their lest visit to his place, was knowmn to federal officers. )

Kethryn Kelly uron her errivel in Oklehome City hes stesdfastly denied
that she had any previous knowledge of the kidnaping of Cherles F. Urschel &nd has
vehemently stated that she would plead guilty in this case and intended to fight

e the charge to a finish,

George Kelly hes intimated thet he intended entering a plea of guilty,
however, this is doubtful end can only be determined et such time as he is actually

erraigned.

PENDING,
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S1C Bisision of Infreatination mr. eean .. f

VEE . "Mr. Hughes. %

- 3. $. Bepartment of Justice QT e

y“m g. a. Mr. Lester _______

Mr. Locke........

B Vetober 6, 1933.

}i
| MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR. ,L\\
| ‘ '
¥ ' ™,
! <
' Mr. Nathan called and stated that there was an extra on N

the streets to the effect that George end Kathryn Kelly would plead

= ‘ guilty in the morning. He states the origin of this is that Kathryn
told one of the Deputy Marshals that she and George were thinking
oA sbout pleading in the morning. Mr. Nathen seys tkhere is nothing
NP definite about it; that no one can foretell what they will do, as

|
] George is not talking and, of course, no one can rely on what the
— woman B&YS.
I t013 Mr. Nathen at this time that arrengements had been made

with Mr. Bates, who was sending a telegram to the Marshel at Oklehoma
City suthorizing him to carry the convicted prisoners to the “eaven-

ARTAAY o 7 W .

—_— <
worth Annex and they will be reeeived when they arrive on Sunday. {
Mr. Bates &lso called Mr. Hudspeth, the Warden of the Leavenworth J
: Annex, advising him of the expected arrival. :
: Respectfully,
W ‘
; V. W. Bughes.

R Dharled QT I ©/1/23
b

RECORDED 2’; /3"" 7 J ?
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w . 625 Lafayetts Bulldiag SLTR O AVESTGRTON |
Detroit, Michigea Lo

Ostober 5' 1’“Rw~0m)m) . .' . :I .; o tﬁ :

18,

end 5, 1935, mmo{mm-rnmm

Eotel, iaquiries were made of Chic Pell Telephone Compeny for thirtesn pay

~ - otatiea phozes ia the Clsvelamd X » 2029 of wvhich hai ey long distenes
phoms calls placed en Angust 8 or §, 1833, %o §%. Peal or Winmeapolis,
Kinmesota. mnmmmuom,_mm a pay station phone,

Cherry 9123 to Garfield OV4), St. Loutls, i o s 9, 1958, RS

' » h‘ff%:‘g:l at the Du}io hon Mg‘:luh.l that e ~ .

simfl  was also mefie from'this Game s ¢z Lugwet 13,519 !-nch |

‘pregludes .2essidIl1ty that Kelly whs the ’cx-oo nku‘ Qﬁnt\td.l :
were mo insoming telegrams for Kelly sliss R. G. Shamnos at the aonhu

mululﬁud‘mﬁ!i‘wm ug._

)
¥l

h mven 4 b o b e e e a e o [T S

taroug: (D of the Ohic Bell Telephone Company
e check was made of all telephone pay stations in the Terminal Tower
Building, 4rug store and basemsnt of Cleveland Hotel, there deimg sbout 15
_— - ‘puy station phones checked. MNone of these €1s58losed axy record of @ long
di{stanoce c¢all %o St. Pml or Mimneapolis, nnuou. on htu of n.sut a
or 9, 1933. .

| < \; - \ jt 1s &mLt ttie onn mel1 \Cxephol. Company ’) \

/-\

wald hive to check every pay staticz phome IR Clsveland ‘%6 ascertaim i
eny long distance phome calls were made on sugust B or 9, 1933, there be-
ing no other method of ascertaining if such calls were made.

. %o phons calls were listed to the room occupied by
Sub ject Xelly and wife . a. G. mmon at tho chnlul nctcl on mt 8

Oklshoma City i -
8t. Paul =
Kensas City —
Chicago
Detroit
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. % g - Mr. Quinn......... t
$' 311 Hurley-Viright Building pserr: Loster ..o
¥ashington, D. C. ' :

M. LocKe......---
OL' ' ‘ October §th . _ F:....... .

l1 9 3

Director,

Division of Investigation,
U. S. Department of Juctice,
Washington, D.C.

1
£

Dear Sir:

|

Mr. Hughes, of the Division, Special Agent (I o- :
Octover S5, 1933, contacted (i) of the American Railway Ex- &
press, 1414 F. Street N. W, =

-

§ In conformance with oral instructions r;ceivod from

@D =3vised thet Theodore and EdwargXBentz were 57
. wanted by the Americen Express COmpany for a hold-up of the
It Peoples Netionel Benk, at Grand Haven, Michigean, on October 18, % \‘ _
1933, in which hold-up the following American Express travelers' \0 '

Q checks were taken: Nos. P26873731-9; P2107916~7 end P3022340~9 '

J for £50. each, and R951217-9 end R125000-9, for $100. each. (D

C:) @ p:d received telephonic informetion fro
o
v

-

€
—
2z
Chief Inspector, of the Americen Railway Express at New York City, )
thet the Bentz brothers ked been in New York City to see the ball v
geme on October 4, 1933, and were allegedly coming to Washington N
on the 5th in en sutomobile bearing Illinois, 1933, license plates
865133, and were supposed to stop st tre Willard Hotel. Tke make O
of the car was unknown. @ hed elready taken &teps to notify
the Baltimore, Merylend and Richmond, Virginis, police, as well es
the check squad of the locel Metropolitan police. Subsequent to *
contacting arrangements were also made at the local police
force to notify &ll precincts in the city by teletype.

: The menager of the Willard Hotel was shown photogrephs
of the Bentz brothers, and advised in the event they put in their

appearance at that hotel, he would irmediately notiry the Division,
as well as

!{F:"\ i :)

I\\l bT&-_____ -
0CT 201933

0CT 121933 M
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. On the probability that Reo Verne Sankey end Gordon
¥rencis Alcorn, subjects of I.O. No. 1183, possibly were with

the Bentz brothers, arrangements were made through Inspector
office to furnish photogrephs of Sankey, Alcorn end the
Bentz brotheras to all detectives of the Metropolitan Police
Force at local call on the evening of October 5, 1933. 1Inspector
Qasaigned sixty detectives to cover all hotele in the city
on that night, .

On the afternoons of QOctober 6th and 7th, Special Agents

*. and—
maintained a look=out at all the entrances to Griffith Stedium,

but nothing was seen of ary of the aboveementioned individuals,

Agent? inspected all the sutomobiles parked at the stadium,
but fo no Illinois licenses.

Careful check was also mesde of t alphabetical list of
ticket holders maintained by of the Ball
Park, but none of the above-nemed individuaels nemes were found

thereon.

Inspector et his request, hes been furnished with
the camplete criminel record of Theodore and Edwerd Bentz, and
also a photostetic copy of their fingerprints. A temporary want

’%gotice was also placed in. .ghe files of the Identification Unit,
and of the Americén Reilway Express, agreed to trensmit
a letter to the Director on the morning of October 9, 1933, con-
firming suchvaywant notice on these individuels,

There ere returned herewith additionel photographs of
Theodore and Edward Bentz. Copies of the criminal record of

Theodore Bentz, furnished to Special Agent by
Mr. Cowley, were left with Inspector- of the Metropolitan

Police Department. _
Very truly yours,

N. B. KLEIN, Acting
Special Agent in Charge

Al B1C

Encls.
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. Coe 3&1.5 Burems of Fnifestigation - -
: - Bepartment of Justice L
Baslington, B. ¢

- November 16, 1932
Chiof of Polics,
..;Fgrt ¥orth; Texas.

T, ~.~|
pis

Dear Sirt

Referring to youwr print received Nov, 14, 1e32, regarding Pdward
Y. Bentz, #6371, the following i& &n abatraot or subject's finger-
print record on i‘ne in the U, S. Bureau of - Inveatigation.

Subjoct as E4. Bent.... #6373, receim SF, lela Yalla, Wash. , Jan. 27,
1912, from Pierco Co., orims, burglary - 2nd.degree (held for at- -
tempting. o break out of prison by force - a felony);. aentonce.

1 to 5 yeara. )

’
3

. d W. Bentz, 72203, an-ested PD, "‘acana, V'anh., Sopt. &, 1916,
’ charge, grand larceny; pandix:g

. .'. R [ : R
Ve e .g.-'.' e ST ¢

-

A8 E. . Bentz, ,15894, ar"estcu “D,, SOa“tlc, Waek., Sept. 9, 1916,
che.rgo, grand larceny (ve*rant -pending. ..

48 E. W, Tentz, 78208; receivec. 5P, Walln Walle, Wash., Jen, 6, 1917.
. from Pierce Co., crime forgerv - 18t degroe* sentence 18 mntha to
.20 years. S

Az Jac.k C, Foarns, #17194, srrected I”D 5t. louils, Ko., Dec. 11, 1820,
: cher@a, suapsctod of violating Kanm Act dis posit:lon not given.

.

'.As Arthur Dosmond, #10496, errested PD. ¥onsas City, o., Feb 12,
1921, cherge, inveatisation mperaonating an officer; fined $100
¥ed. 17, 1921. . : . .

. A8 Ned Devey,  f17712, errcsted ¥D, Detroit, mch., Jan. 28, 1922,
. charge, store booster - 1arceny from store (Gaytime); disposition
‘not given. _

. A8 Ned Dewey, 714134/, receivcd 5P, Jacksan, h.ich., Feb. 10, 192?
‘from Detroit, cr lareany, aentence. 1% 'to 5 years.

mEs DEST

. AR17.) S ~
16 W Vet15- 735



Pegs 2, :

Yov, 15, 1932,

Bdward %. Bentz, £371,
PD, Ft. Yorth, Texan,

As Bed Rcwlard Dewey, #--, SO, Paw Pew, Mick., arrestsd Junc 15,

1924, in sntwerp Mnahip 'by De"n.ty Sheriff, eharge, possession ’
of Jardan touring car stolen from Awrors, Ill., dispos:.tion not

givon. .

A8 Fod B. Dawoy, #G50,.arrested FD, furara, Ill., Jume 20, 1824,
" charge, burglsry amd larceny; dieosition not given.

: As Naw Dewey, 716712, received 5P, Hsupun, Wis., Sept, 4, 1925,
3 . from Weukesha Co., erime, burglary; asentence, 1 %o S yeers.

As Edmerd Bentz, é9744, x;-ceived B0, Seettle, Faskr,, Dec. 18,

1931, charge, fuglitive ﬁ'om Justice; diepositien act giver,
. Ag Ldward wilhom Bentz .{’10536 arrssted PD, Dallas, Texas, Yov. 7,
) - lesz, cha.ve, bank robbery ~ ot Colfex, *mch., tmne. .

4s Bdwerd w.. Bentz, é63'?1, errosted PD, I'ort ‘.?orth Texes, Nov: 7,

' 1832, cherge, fugitive Colfax anmd Port Orchnzd, .cash. ~ dank robbery; .
—_ : ralaaasd to County on fugitive warrent. - . ) .

‘Tee following notations g psar on cur records:

48 Ed Bentz, served 1% years Wesh. Ref.School , Chahalis,
Wash., for incorrigibility.
. Wented: in North Dekots, for stealing e auto (e.s ap*earing
- on print #2293, PD, Tacoma, Wech.). :
) }!onge, VWash., #614, trenoferrsd to SP, Valla Walls, ¥aeh.,
751 .
- thieego, 1., opeeding; raleased.’
: . Chieasgo, I11., psrking cer in Loop; ralcased.
London, drunk; fined. (As gppcaring on print £16712, SP,
Faupun, lua.). ' )
Tecoma, Wash., 1810, escaped fyom Jail; 1-5 years.
Bacape Act ~ parole violetor, 11-2¢-18; roturned 12-2-18. -
{48 appearing on print 6894, PD, Seattle, Wash.).
Jack C. Kearns, #17194, St. louis, Mo., arresta& 12-11-20,
" charge, suspected of being a yeggman, .
12-26-20, wanted as a parole violator, ¥ash. St Pen. (as
appesring on print A5894, PD, Seattle, Wash.).
#6804, PD, Seattle, Wash., 2-24-31, investigation; robbery;
roleased, £-25-31.

oty ———

e e - i - ———— %
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Page 3,

Fov. 16, 1932,
Eaward %, Bentz, £€371,
FD, Ft. Worth, Texas.

(Rotations ccntinuod:)

#5208, SP, Wash., no longer wanted, 2-12-52, dx-oppea from
role as insctive violator.

A9 B, K, Benz, {689¢, FD, Seattle, Faah.. fugitive - bemk
rcober - Medigen, Ind,; -3-25-32 dismissed,”

Yery '!::uly youra s

J. E. Hoover,
Director.

Copy to.
’ D, Dallan, Tema ,
: 50, Soattle, Teah. ..
; ’ St.Pr., Yaupun, Wis.
) PD, Aarora, Nl.
. S0, Paw Paw, Bich.
St.Pr., Jeckeon, Kicli,
. PD, Detroit, lich.
. D, Remeas City, ¥o. .
_‘ ) D, &%, louia, Mo. .
- ‘i_ o SP, 'ﬂllﬂ “alla’ Yiagh.
4 . ’ PP, Seettle, Wash.
! . . PD; m. Vesh-
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